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Cypress Bluff 
 Community Development District 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 

Phone: 904-940-5850 - Fax: 904-940-5899 

January 21, 2021 

Board of Supervisors  
Cypress Bluff 
Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Cypress Bluff Community Development District Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, January 26, 
2021 at 1:30 p.m. at the eTown Welcome Center, 11003 E-Town Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida. 
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I. Call to Order
II. Public Comment

III. Affidavits of Publication
IV. Approval of the Minutes of the November 17, 2020 Meeting
V. Public Hearing for the Purpose of Establishing Rates; Consideration of Resolution 2021-04

VI. Consideration of Amendment to Vesta Contract for Pool Chemicals
VII. Ratification of Requisition Related to Acquisition of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility

Improvements
VIII. Staff Reports

A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer

1. Ratification of Series 2019 Requisitions 29-33
2. Consideration of Series 2019 Requisitions 34-38
3. Consideration of Series 2020 Requisition No. 1
4. Consideration of Change Order No. 5

C. District Manager
D. General Manager - Report

IX. Financials Reports
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
B. Check Register

X. Other Business
XI. Supervisor’s Requests and Audience Comments

XII. Next Scheduled Meeting – February 23, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. at the eTown Welcome Center
XIII. Adjournment

Enclosed under the third order of business are copies of the affidavits of the rule development and 
rulemaking notices related to the public hearing. 
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Enclosed under the fourth order of business for your review and approval is a copy of the minutes of 
the November 17, 2020 Board of Supervisors meeting. 
 
The fifth order of business is the public hearing for the purpose of establishing rates and consideration 
of resolution 2021-04. A copy of the resolution is enclosed for your review and approval. 
 
The sixth order of business is consideration of amendment to Vesta contract for pool chemicals. A 
copy of the proposed amendment is enclosed for your review and approval. 
 
The seventh order of business is ratification of requisition related to acquisition of Monterey Pines 
Phase 2 utility improvements. A copy of the requisition is enclosed for your review and approval. 
 
The remainder of the agenda is general in nature. Staff will present their reports during the meeting. 
 
We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do 
not hesitate to call us at (904) 940-5850. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
James Perry 
 
James Perry 
 
District Manager 
Cypress Bluff Community 
Development District 
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Cypress Bluff 
Community Development District 

Agenda 

Tuesday eTown Welcome Center 
January 26, 2021 11003 E-Town Parkway 
1:30 p.m. Jacksonville, Florida 32256 

Call In #: 1-888-850-4523 Code 322827 
www.CypressBluffCDD.com 

I. Call to Order

II. Public Comment

III. Affidavits of Publication

IV. Approval of the Minutes of the November 17, 2020 Meeting

V. Public Hearing for the Purpose of Establishing Rates; Consideration of Resolution 
2021-03

VI. Consideration of Amendment to Vesta Contract for Pool Chemicals

VII. Ratification of Requisition Related to Acquisition of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility 
Improvements

VIII. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel

B. District Engineer
1. Ratification of Series 2019 Requisitions 29-33

2. Consideration of Series 2019 Requisitions 34-38

3. Consideration of Series 2020 Requisition No. 1

4. Consideration of Change Order No. 5

C. District Manager

D. General Manager - Report



 IX. Financials Reports 
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 

 
B. Check Register 

 
 X. Other Business 
 
 XI. Supervisor’s Requests and Audience Comments 
  
 XIII. Next Scheduled Meeting – February 23, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. at the eTown Welcome 

Center 
 
 XIV. Adjournment 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



Seal Notary Public, State of Florida

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF FLORIDA,

S.S.

COUNTY OF DUVAL,

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Rhonda Fisher, who on oath says that she is the Publisher's
Representative of JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD, a
daily (except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays)
newspaper published at Jacksonville, in Duval County,
Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a
Notice of Rule Development

in the matter of Cypress Bluff Community Development
District

in the  Court of Duval County, Florida, was published in said
newspaper in the issues of 12/28/21

Affiant further says that the said JACKSONVILLE DAILY
RECORD is a newspaper at Jacksonville, in said Duval
County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore
been continuously published in said Duval County, Florida,
each day (except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) and
has been entered as periodicals matter at the post office in
Jacksonville, in said Duval County, Florida, for a period of
one year next preceding the first publication of the attached
copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she has
neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation
any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose
of securing this advertisement for publication in said
newspaper.
*This notice was placed on the newspaper's website and
floridapublicnotices.com on the same day the notice
appeared in the newspaper.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this  28th day of
December,  2020 A.D. by Rhonda Fisher who is personally
known to me.

Rhonda Fisher

(Published daily except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays)
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

Daily ReCOrd 
NOTICE OF RULE 

DEVELOPMENT BY 
THE CYPRESS BLUFF 

COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
In accord with Chapters 190 and 

120, Florida Statutes, the Cypress 
Bluff Community Development 
District ("District") hereby gives 
notice of its intent to adopt ame­
nity rates ("Amenity Rates"), all 
of which govern the operation of 
the District's amenity facilities and 
other prope,ties. 

The purpose and effect of the 
Amenity Rates is to provide for 
efficient and effective District 
operations of the District's aineni­
ty facilities and other prope1ties by 
setting policies, regulations, rates 
and fees to implement the provi­
sions of Section 190.035, Florida 
Statutes. Specific legal author­
ity for the rules includes Sections 
190.035(2), 190.011(5), 190.012, 
120.54, 120.69 and 120.81, Flori­
da Statutes (2020). 

A public hearing will be con­
ducted by the District on .January 
26, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. at the eTo"~' 
Welcome Center, 11003 E-Town 
Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida 
32256. A copy of the proposed 
Amenity Rates may be obtained by 
contacting the District Manager 
at 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, 
St. Augustine, Florida 32092 or by 
calling (904) 940-5850. 

Jim Perry 
District Manager 

Dec. 28 00 (20-07681D) 



STATE OF FLORIDA,

S.S.

COUNTY OF Duval,

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Rhonda Fisher, who on oath says that she is the Publisher's
Representative of JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD, a
daily (except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays)
newspaper published at Jacksonville, in Duval County,
Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a
Notice of Rulemaking

in the matter of Cypress Bluff Community Development
District

in the  Court of Duval County, Florida, was published in said
newspaper in the issues of 12/29/20

Affiant further says that the said JACKSONVILLE DAILY
RECORD is a newspaper at Jacksonville, in said Duval
County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore
been continuously published in said Duval County, Florida,
each day (except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays) and
has been entered as periodicals matter at the post office in
Jacksonville, in said Duval County, Florida, for a period of
one year next preceding the first publication of the attached
copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that she has
neither paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation
any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose
of securing this advertisement for publication in said
newspaper.
*This notice was placed on the newspaper's website and
floridapublicnotices.com on the same day the notice
appeared in the newspaper.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this  29th day of
December,  2020 A.D. by Rhonda Fisher who is personally
known to me.

(Published daily except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays)
Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida

Seal Notary Public, State of Florida

Rhonda Fisher

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

See
Attached

(Page 1 of 2)

Daily ReCOrd 
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NOTICE OF RULEMAKING BY 
THF. CYPRF~"iS Rl.UFF COMMUNmr DF.VEl.OPMF.NT DISTRICT 

A public hearing will be conducted by the Board of Supervisors ("Board") of the Cypress Illuff Commu­
nity Development District (~District") on .January '.26, '.lU'.ll at 1:00 p.m. at the cTown \Vdcumc Center, 11003 
E-Town Parkway, .Jacksomillc, Florida 3'.l:156. 

111 accord wilh Clrnpl.ers 190 and 120, P/rn-idn SlnlulK~, Ll1e Di ... Lricl hereby gives Lhe public noLice of" its in Len I 
Lo arlopL arnenily rales (~Amenily Rales'"), all of wl1ich govern Lhe 01"*.ralion or Lhe Dislrid's amenily facililies 
and oilier properties. 

The purpose and effect of the Amenity Ratc!:i is to prmidc fur efficient and dfcchvc District operations of the 
District's amenities facilities and properties by setting policies, regulations, rates and fees to implement the pro­
\'isions of Section 190.U:{5, Flori.Lia Statutes. Prior Notice of Rule Development ,vas published in the Jac/rsont.0illc 
IJo.il;J lfrrnnl on Dec.ernhel" 28, 2020. 

The ArneniLy l{aLes \\.-·ill a<ldress cel"lain rules and policies governing lhe operalion of Lhe IJisLricL's .1meniLy 
facilities antl other prnpert.ies. The proposecl Amenity l{at.es incl11de: 

AVAILABLE TO: FEE: 

RECHARGE CI.VB FF.E 

Payment oft.he Rc'charg·c Club Fee provides 
access to CDD events and activities at the 
Rooftop and other CDD facilities exclud­
ing Lhe pool ar~:-l. Tl. Hlso provides ac:cess Lo 
lhe CDD clop; park. 1-lo\\"ever, ii. speci(ic:ally 
excludes access to the CDD RQill, fitness 
club, or playground at anytime. The pur­
pose of the Recharge Club is to allow resi­
denls Lhal. do noL pay CDD assessn1e11Ls for 
arnenilies ("'Del \Vehh l{esiclenls·') aml Non­
HesidenLs Lhe ahiliLy l.o enjoy CDD even Ls; 
and activities at a reasonable price. These 
rights expire on December :31, :W :n. 

TNlTJ Al. DFT, \VF.BR RF~',lOF.NT 
USERFEE 

Residents 
(Excluding Dcl 
\Vebb Residents) 

Del \Vebb 
Residents 

Non-Residenls 

Del \.Vebb Residents are part of the Cypress Del \Vebb 
BluffCDD and pay assessmenls Lo lhe Residenls 
Cypress RluffCDD fnr infrasLl'uclure. J-Jow·-
cvcr, Del \-Vcbb residents do not contribute 
to the debt and operatiom expenses of the 
amenities as the Del \Vcbb community ,vill 
have Lheil'nwn rec.-eaLion amenities. A.'< Lhe 
Del \Vehh ameniLit>.s; are noL irn1nediaLely 
opel'.11.innal; Uel \Vehh l{esidenU; may pay 
the Initial Del V{cbb Resident. U.scr Fee, 
which provides a Del \Vebb Resident house-
hold full rights to all CDD services, ameni-
1 ies, eve11Ls: and ;u:Livil.ies. These rip;l1L'< 
expir"e on Decemhe.- 31, 2021. 

.ANKU.AL NON-RESIDENT USER FEE ~on-Residents 
Payrnenl of Lhe Annual Ncm-Residenl User 
Fee provicles access Ln all CDD evenls; and 
acLiviLit>.s; h_y a Nnn-l{eside11l.. 

RETURNED CHECK FEE (NSF) N/A 

Ko additional 
charp;e. 

$250/1-louse­
hold 

$ISO/House­
hold 

$GOO/House­
hold 

$:3,800/Ycar 

$25 

TERM: 

K/A 

E.xpires 
12/31/21. 

Expires 
12/31/21. 

E_..._pires 
12.'H/21 

ll 
Cnnseculive 
1'vlo11Lhs 

Specific legal authority for the rule includes Sections 1!:JU.035(:1), l!:JU.011(5), 1!:JU.Ul'.l, 1:W.54·, 1:10.69 and 
120.fll, Florido Sf.olules (2020). 

Any person whn wishes In provide Lhe l)islricl. with a prnpos.il for a lowel' cosl •~gul.ilnry all.emaLive as pro­
vided hy SecLinn 120.fi41(1), l·"!orid11 . .'l!11.lll.ltis, musLdoso in wriLingwil.hin LwenLy-nne (21) da~vs afLel' puhlica.Lion 
of this notice. 

111is public hearing may be continued to a date, time, and place to be specified on the record at the hcaiing. 
If anyone chooses to appeal any decision of the Board \vith respect to any matter considered at a public hearing 
helcl in r~sponse Lo .i request. fnr such a puhlic lie.iring, such pe.-son will 11eecl .l record of I.he proceedings and 
should acconlingly ensure Lhal .i verhal.irn rec:ol'<l of Lhe pl'oceedings is rna<le which i ndudt>:. the Lesl.irnony and 
e\-idence upon which such appeal is to be ba.sed. 

One or more Supervisors may participate in the public hearing by telephone. At the above location, if a public 
hearing is requested, there will be present a speaker telephone so that any interested party can attend the public 
hearin~ at the above location and be fully informed of the discussions taking place either in person or by speaker 
telephone clevi<:e. 

A copy of the proposed ~'Unenit.y Kat.es may be obtained by contacting· the Distri<.1 Manager at 475 West To,vn 
Plac.c, Suite 114, St. Aug·mtine, Florida 32092 or by calling (904) 940-58.50 . 

.Jim Perry 
District Marla.e;er 

Dec. 29 OU (20-07703D) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 



MINUTES OF MEETING 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

 
 The Board of Supervisors meeting of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 

District was held Tuesday, November 17, 2020 at 1:30 p.m. at the eTown Welcome Center, 

11003 E-Town Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida 32256. 

 

 Present and constituting a quorum were: 
 
 Richard Ray Chairman 
 John Holmes Vice Chairman 
 Chris Price Supervisor 
 Steven Grossman Supervisor 
 John Hewins Supervisor 
    
 Also present were: 
 
 Jim Perry District Manager  
 Katie Buchanan District Counsel (by phone) 
 Bradley Weeber District Engineer (by phone) 
 Mikey White PARC Group 
 Joe Muhl PARC Group 
 David Ray GMS 
 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the November 17, 2020 
meeting.  An audio copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District 
Manager. 
   
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call 
 Mr. Perry called the meeting to order and called the roll.  

 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 
 There being no members of the public present, the next item followed. 

 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Organizational Matters 

 A. Consideration of Resolution 2021-01, Canvassing and Certifying the Results 
of the Landowners Election 

 Mr. Perry stated there were 193 votes for Mr. Grossman, 194 votes for Mr. Holmes and 

194 for Mr. Price. Mr. Holmes and Mr. Price will have four-year terms and Mr. Grossman will 

have a two-year term. 



November 17, 2020 Cypress Bluff CDD 
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On MOTION by Mr. Holmes seconded by Mr. Hewins with all in 
favor Resolution 2021-01, canvassing and certifying the results of 
the landowner’s election was approved.  

 

 B. Oath of Office for Newly Elected Supervisors 

 Mr. Perry being a notary public of the State of Florida administered an oath of office to 

Mr. Holmes, Mr. Price and Mr. Grossman. 

 

 C. Consideration of Resolution 2021-02, Designating Officers 

 Mr. Perry stated currently the Chairman is Mr. Richard Ray, Mr. Holmes is Vice Chair, 

I am Secretary and Assistant Treasurer, Mr. Torres of my office is an Assistant Secretary, Mr. 

Oliver of my office is the Treasurer and then we have Mr. Grossman, Mr. Hewins and Mr. 

Price as Assistant Secretaries.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Richard Ray seconded by Mr. Grossman 
with all in favor Resolution 2021-02, designating the same slate of 
officers was approved.  

 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Minutes 
 A. Approval of Minutes of the October 27, 2020 Meeting 
 There were no comments on the minutes. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Holmes seconded by Mr. Price with all in 
favor the minutes of the October 27, 2020 meeting were approved 
as presented.  

  

 B. Acceptance of the Minutes of the November 3, 2020 Landowner’s Election 

 There were no comments on the minutes. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Richard Ray seconded by Mr. Grossman 
with all in favor the minutes of the November 3, 2020 landowner’s 
election were accepted.  
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Agreement for Property 
Management and Maintenance Services 

 Mr. Perry stated exhibit A to the agreement includes the scope of services related to the 

agreement and it also provides for a number of hours. The agreement itself provides the annual 

fees for year one and there are two one-year renewals that are available under this agreement.  

 Ms. Buchanan stated there are a couple of things we’re going to add based on our 

ongoing conversations with Vesta, such as provisions for employee uniforms, potential 

reimbursements related to mileage, and we would expect that Vesta would have access to a 

District credit card for small purchases to allow for them to plan events for the District. There 

are a couple of other things that are general in nature. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Richard Ray seconded by Mr. Grossman 
with all in favor the agreement for property management and 
maintenance services was approved in substantial form. 

 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Landscape Maintenance 
Agreements 

A. Agreement with Sun State Nursery & Landscaping for Phase 1 
B. Agreement with Sun State Nursery & Landscaping for Phase 2 

 Mr. Perry stated the first agreement is for phase one of E-Town Parkway and totals 

$72,324 annually. The second agreement is for phase two of E-Town Parkway and totals 

$147,924 annually.  

 Ms. Buchanan stated the vendor has been performing and we’ve been paying. Mikey 

and I just realized the work they were doing didn’t match the print on paper so we’re just 

trying to true-up what is actually happening with ratifying these updated forms of agreements 

and we would expect to evaluate our landscape maintenance services as a whole next summer 

and potentially put them out to bid to make sure our pricing is good for the entire project 

instead of having them broken up like this. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Richard Ray seconded by Mr. Hewins with 
all in favor the landscape maintenance agreements with Sun State 
Nursery & Landscaping for phases one and two were ratified.  
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EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

A. District Counsel 
 Mr. Buchanan informed the Board her firm is continuing to work with Pulte to get their 

requisitions and acquisitions processed. 

 

B. District Engineer - Requisition Summary 
 A copy of requisition 28 totaling $588,856.12 was included in the agenda package.  

  

On MOTION by Mr. Richard Ray seconded by Mr. Holmes with all 
in favor requisition 28 was approved.  

 

C. District Manager 

Mr. Perry stated we have internally been working on the concept of providing 

membership the facilities here for communities that do not qualify at this point in time. The 

structure of it would be called the Recharge Club and that would provide for residents of Del 

Webb at a cost of approximately $150 a year to have access to special events onsite. They 

would not have access to the pool area and so forth but would have access to the dog park. 

We’re also looking at the apartments and/or residents outside of the apartments at a cost of 

$250 per year to have that same type of access. If that works, we can set a public hearing. 

Mr. Richard Ray stated I think this works.  

Mr. White stated I just need to talk through at another time how you enforce that 

because there’s an access control issue. Right now, we have 200 residents and the facility is 

going to be built appropriately sized and Del Webb does not have their club house. You could 

also offer the full access for a Del Webb person if they wanted it for maybe a year as the 

number of residents is growing. 

Mr. Richard Ray stated the Del Webb facility is not going to be done for another year, 

do we consider a one-year membership to the facilities? It wouldn’t be $3,800 because that’s a 

non-resident rate. 

Mr. Perry stated it would be approximately $600 because that is the differential on the 

O&M and the debt service for a fully loaded membership. 

Mr. Richard Ray I think it’s a good idea. You have to make it very clear that this one-

year membership is intended to bridge the gap until their amenity opens. 
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Mr. Perry stated we would be looking at holding the public hearing on January 26th. 

 

On MOTION by Mr. Richard Ray seconded by Mr. Hewins with all 
in setting a public hearing for January 26, 2021 for the purpose of 
establishing rates for the Recharge Club as follows was approved: 
$150 per year which offers Del Webbs residents use of the dog park 
and access to social events or a $600 per year membership which 
would expire once the Del Webb community’s facilities are built. 
Also, the apartments and general public would be offered use of the 
dog park and access to social events at a cost of $250 per year. 

 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports 

A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement 
B. Check Register 
Mr. Perry gave an overview of the financial reports and check register, copies of which 

were included in the agenda package.  

 

On MOTION by Mr. Richard Ray seconded by Mr. Hewins with all 
in favor the check register totaling $42,810.85 was approved.  

 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 
 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests and Audience 
Comments 

 There being none, the next item followed. 

 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting – December 15, 
2020 at 1:30 p.m. at the eTown Welcome 
Center 

  

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment  
  

On MOTION by Mr. Richard Ray seconded by Mr. Holmes with 
all in favor the meeting was adjourned.  
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______________________________  _____________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chairman/Vice Chairman 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



RESOLUTION 2021-03 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT ADOPTING AMENITY RATES; PROVIDING A 
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 WHEREAS, the Cypress Bluff Community Development District (“District”) is a local 
unit of special purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statutes, being situated in the City of Jacksonville, Florida; and  
 
 WHEREAS, Chapters 120 and 190, Florida Statutes, authorize the District to adopt 
rules, rates, charges and fees to govern the administration of the District and defray costs of 
operation and to adopt resolutions as may be necessary for the conduct of District business; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) finds that it is in the best interests of 
the District to adopt by resolution certain amenity rates (“Amenity Rates”), attached hereto as 
Exhibit A for immediate use and application; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board finds that the imposition of fees for utilization of the amenity 

facilities and related services is necessary in order to provide for the expenses associated with the 
operation and maintenance of the recreation facilities and is in the best interests of the District; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board finds that the fee structure outlined in Exhibit A is just and 
equitable having been based upon (i) the amount of service furnished; and, (ii) other factors 
affecting the use of the facilities furnished; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Board has complied with applicable Florida law concerning rule 
development and adoption. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CYPRESS BLUFF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 
 SECTION 1. The attached Amenity Rates are hereby adopted pursuant to this resolution 
as necessary for the conduct of District business. These Amenity Rates shall stay in full force 
and effect until such time as they are otherwise amended by the Board.  
 

SECTION 2. The fees in Exhibit A are just and equitable and have been based upon (i) 
the amount of service furnished; and (ii) other factors affecting the use of the facilities furnished. 
 
 SECTION 3.  Fees for use of the District’s recreation facilities and services are adopted 
in accordance with Exhibit A for the purpose of providing revenues to maintain the operation 
and maintenance of the facilities, and are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed. 



 
 SECTION 4.  If any provision of this resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other 
provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 SECTION 5. This resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in 
effect unless rescinded or repealed. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of January, 2021. 
 
ATTEST:     CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
      DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
 
_____________________________  ____________________________________ 
Print Name:___________________  Chairperson 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary   
 
Exhibit A:  Amenity Rates  



Exhibit A: 
Amenity Rates 

 
 AVAILABLE TO: FEE: TERM: 
RECHARGE CLUB FEE    
Payment of the Recharge Club Fee 
provides access to CDD events and 
activities at the Rooftop and other CDD 
facilities excluding the pool area.  It also 
provides access to the CDD dog park.  
However, it specifically excludes access 
to the CDD pool, fitness club, or 
playground at any time.  The purpose of 
the Recharge Club is to allow residents 
that do not pay CDD assessments for 
amenities (“Del Webb Residents”) and 
Non-Residents the ability to enjoy CDD 
events and activities at a reasonable price.  
These rights expire on December 31, 
2021. 

Residents 
(Excluding Del 
Webb Residents) 
 

No additional 
charge. 

N/A 

Del Webb Residents $250/Household  Expires 
12/31/21.  
 

Non-Residents $150/Household Expires 
12/31/21.  
 

    
INITIAL DEL WEBB RESIDENT 
USER FEE 

   

Del Webb Residents are part of the 
Cypress Bluff CDD and pay assessments 
to the Cypress Bluff CDD for 
infrastructure. However, Del Webb 
residents do not contribute to the debt and 
operations expenses of the amenities as 
the Del Webb community will have their 
own recreation amenities.  As the Del 
Webb amenities are not immediately 
operational; Del Webb Residents may 
pay the Initial Del Webb Resident User 
Fee, which provides a Del Webb Resident 
household full rights to all CDD services, 
amenities, events and activities.  These 
rights expire on December 31, 2021. 

Del Webb Residents $600/Household Expires 12 
31/21 

    
ANNUAL NON-RESIDENT USER 
FEE 
Payment of the Annual Non-Resident 
User Fee provides access to all CDD 
events and activities by a Non-Resident.   

Non-Residents $3,800/Year 12 
Consecutive 
Months 

    
RETURNED CHECK FEE (NSF) N/A $25 N/A 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



Contract Addition for Cypress Bluff CDD 

 
 

Pool Chemicals 

 

1. Vesta Property Services will handle the delivery and distribution of pool chemicals for 

the ReCHARGE pool. 

2. Vesta Property Services will contact the supplier and schedule delivery accordingly. 

 

The annual cost for this service will be $12,000 or $1,000/monthly. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement on the day and year shown below. 

 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

 

________________________________________   _____________________ 

SIGNATURE        DATE 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

PRINT NAME AND TITLE 

 

VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES, INC: 

 

________________________________________   _____________________ 

SIGNATURE        DATE 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

PRINT NAME AND TITLE 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



FORM OF REQillSITION 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2020A (DEL WEBB PROJECT) 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of September 1, 2020 
(collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: #4

(B) Name of Payee: Pulte Home Company, LLC

(C) Amount Payable: $962,412.00

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of 
Issuance, if applicable): Acquisition of Utility Improvements

Date Description of Improvements / 
Work Product 

November 2020 Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility 
Improvements 

NET TOTAL TO PAY: 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost:

Amount 

$962,412.00 

$962,412.00 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 2020A Acquisition and
Construction Account

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer;

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition
and/or construction of the Project; 

paid. 
4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been



The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. 

Consulting Engineer 
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The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: --------------­
Responsible Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. 
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Cypress Bluff Community Development District 
c/o Governmental Management Company, LLC 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine, Florida 32092 

RE: Cypress Bluff Community Development District 
Acquisition of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements 

Dear District Manager, 

Pursuant to the Agreement by and between the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District and Pulte Home Company, LLC, Regarding the Acquisition of Certain Work Product, 
Infrastructure and Real Property, dated June 7, 2019, as amended by the First Amendment to 
Agreement by and between the Cypress Bhiff Community Development District and Pulte Home 
Company, LLC, Regarding the Acquisition of Certain Work Product, Infrastructure and Real 
Property, dated September 11, 2020 (together, "Acquisition Agreement") and the Improvement 
Plan, dated July 30, 2018, as supplemented by that Cypress Bltiff Community Development District 
Supplemental Engineer's Report for the Series 2020 Capital Improvements, dated January 2019, 
as revised July 22, 2020 (together, "Engineer's Report") you are hereby notified that Pulte Home 
Company, LLC ("Pulte") has completed and wishes to sell to the District certain utility 
improvements ("Improvements") as further detailed in Exhibit A attached hereto. Pulte wishes 
to convey the Improvements, which were included in the Engineer's Report, to the District in 
exchange for the payment of $962,412.00, and representing the actual cost of creating and/or 
constructing the Improvements. Pulte acknowledges that funds for payment may not be available 
until the District undertakes a future bond issuance or similar financing. 

cc: Katie S. Buchanan, District Counsel 
Bradley Weeber, P.E., District Engineer 

Sincerely, 

PULTE HOME COMPANY, LLC 

124 Del Webb Parkway Ponte Vedra, Florida 32081 

904.217.0005 904.217.0750 (Fax) pultegroupinc.com 



 

 

Exhibit A 
 

Description of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements 
 

Includes all potable water mains, water services between mains and water meters, meters and fire hydrants located within Phase 2. Includes all reclaimed 
water mains, reclaimed water services between mains and water meters and meters within Phase 2. Includes all gravity sewer mains, manholes and sewer 
services between mains and rights-of-way within Phase 2.   
 

Contract Information Total Contract Cost Amount Paid To Date Amount Due Retainage Due CDD Eligible Cost 
Work Order Agreement  

$962,412.00 $831,472.20 $38,554.00 $92,385.80 $962,412.00 Vallencourt Construction Company 
Phase 2 Utilities 

TOTAL $962,412.00 
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AFFIDAVIT REGARDING COSTS PAID 
(MONTEREY PINES PHASE 2 UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS) 

STATEOF FZ.orJk: 
COUNTY OF r-r ;J?)ltrd 

I, ,4/Li(f, t,/ltlotd , of Pulte Home Company, LLC, a Michigan limited liability 
company ("Pul"), being first duly sworn, do hereby state for my affidavit as follows: 

1. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this affidavit. 

2. My name is A.14,,/1,., /}/'4.[n,V 
on behalf of Pulte as shown bclow. C, 

and I have authority to make this affidavit 

3. Pulte is the developer of certain lands within the Cypress Bluff Community 
Development District, a special purpose unit of local government established pursuant to Chapter 
190, Florida Statutes ("District"). 

4. The District's Improvement Plan, dated July 30, 2018, as supplemented by that 
Cypress Bluff Community Development District Supplemental Engineer's Report for the Series 
2020 Capital Improvements, dated January 2019, as revised July 22, 2020 (together, "Engineer's 
Report") describes certain public infrastructure improvements and/or work product that the 
District intends to finance, fund, plan, establish, acquire, construct or reconstruct, enlarge or 
extend, equip, operate, or maintain pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. 

5. Pulte has expended funds to develop and/or acquire certain of the public 
infrastructure improvements and/or work product described in the Engineer's Report and more 
specifically described in Exhibit A. The attached Exhibit A accurately identifies certain of those 
improvements and/or work product that have been completed to date and states the amounts that 
Pulte has spent on those improvements and/or work product. 

6. In making this affidavit, I understand that the District intends to rely on this 
affidavit for purposes of acquiring the infrastructure improvements and/or work product identified 
in Exhibit A. 

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE] 

) 



Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing Affidavit Regarding 
Costs Paid and the facts alleged are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Executed this I r'J day of AtOILf ,r,,..b<--e: , 2020. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF .['7 @lhl.S 

Pulte Home Company, LLC, a Michigan 
limited liability company 

~~~~ 
Name: /t,.J~ Net[o1,.J 
Title: 1JiT Puv#frN<:.<,../ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means o~sical presence 
or O online notarization, this J1 day of ~/, 2020, by 4~9"/ , as 
vfJ: FZ,.,,,.,c.,r , of @/k, 1/,w: _ ~ on its behalf. H is personally 
known to me or [__] produced----~--~----- as identification. 

,,,.,,,,,, BARBARA KNIPPSCHILD 
~~~ Notary Public-State of Florida =• •= commission# GG 913851 
~, ~f My Commission Expires 
-,,,1,w.t~,__.:· September 17, 2023 

otary Public Sig~ 7 . .,, 
Eh ct>a-Ca t5 o I Pf? .sc.b L I al 
(Name typed, printed or stamped) 
Notary Public, State of__._F .... l ____ _ 
Commission No. GG q L3 85 l 
My Commission Expires: q I 11 \ ZD 2.3 

Exhibit A - Description of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements 



 

 

Exhibit A 
 

Description of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements 
 

Includes all potable water mains, water services between mains and water meters, meters and fire hydrants located within Phase 2. Includes all reclaimed 
water mains, reclaimed water services between mains and water meters and meters within Phase 2. Includes all gravity sewer mains, manholes and sewer 
services between mains and rights-of-way within Phase 2.   
 

Contract Information Total Contract Cost Amount Paid To Date Amount Due Retainage Due CDD Eligible Cost 
Work Order Agreement  

$962,412.00 $831,472.20 $38,554.00 $92,385.80 $962,412.00 Vallencourt Construction Company 
Phase 2 Utilities 

TOTAL $962,412.00 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND RELEASE 
(MONTEREY PINES PHASE 2 UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS) 

THIS ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND RELEASE ("Release") is made the I~ day of 
N,-1eh)},(J: , 2020, by Vallencourt Construction Co., Inc., having offices 

located at 1701 Blanding Boulevard, Middleburg, Florida 32068 ("Contractor"), in favor of the 
Cypress Bluff Community Development District ("District"), which is a local unit of special­
purpose government situated in the City of Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, and having offices 
located at 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092 and Pulte Home 
Company, LLC, with offices located 124 Del Webb Parkway, Ponte Vedra, FL 32081 as a Third 
Party Beneficiary ("Developer"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Work Order Agreement [Phase 2 Earth Work, Road & 
Utility] dated June 7, 2017 ("Contract"), between Contractor and Developer, Contractor has 
constructed for Developer certain utilities improvements, as described in Exhibit A 
("Improvements"); and 

WHEREAS, Developer may in the future convey the Improvements to the District and for 
that purpose has requested Contractor to confirm the release of all restrictions on the District's 
right to use and rely upon the Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor has agreed to the release of any such restrictions. 

Now, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of mutual promises and obligations, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Contractor provides the following 
acknowledgment and release: 

SECTION 1. GENERAL. The recitals so stated above are true and correct and by this 
reference are incorporated as a material part of this Release. 

SECTION 2. ACQUISITION OF IMPROVEMENTS. Contractor acknowledges that the 
District is acquiring or has acquired from Developer the Improvements constructed by Contractor 
in connection with the Contract, and accordingly, the District now has the unrestricted right to rely 
upon the terms of the Contract related to the Improvements for the same. However, the District's 
acquisition of the Improvements and receipt ofrights under the Contract, hereunder or otherwise, 
does not extinguish or limit the rights and remedies of the Developer under the Contract and is 
without prejudice thereto. Contractor hereby consents to the assignment, transfer and conveyance 
(if and as applicable) of the Improvements and the Contract in whole or in part (and any rights 
thereunder) as more particularly described herein. In the event any assignment of the Contract or 
rights thereunder is accomplished hereby or otherwise made in connection with the Improvements, 
Contractor recognizes that the same shall be partially limited to the Contract as it pertains to the 
Improvements and that the Contract shall otherwise remain in full force and effect as it pertains to 
any work or improvements not constituting the Improvements. 



SECTION 3. WARRANTY. Contractor hereby expressly acknowledges the District's right 
to enforce the terms of the Contract, including any warranties provided therein and to rely upon 
and enforce any other warranties provided under Florida law. 

SECTION 4. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor indemnifies and holds the District harmless 
from any claims, demands, liabilities, judgments, costs, or other actions that may be brought 
against or imposed upon the District in connection with the Improvements because of any act or 
omission of Contractor, its agents, employees, or officers. Said indemnification shall include, but 
not be limited to, any reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by the District. 

SECTION 5. CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT. Except as set forth herein, Contractor hereby 
acknowledges that it has been fully compensated for its services and work related to completion 
of the Improvements. Contractor further certifies (to and for the benefit of the District and the 
Developer) that, except as set forth herein, no outstanding requests for payment exist related to the 
Improvements, including any payments to subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers or otherwise, 
and that there is no disagreement as to the appropriateness of payment made for the Improvements. 
Except as set forth herein, this document shall constitute a final waiver and release of lien for any 
payments due to Contractor by Developer or District for the Improvements. 

SECTION 6. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY. The Third Party Beneficiary shall have the 
right to rely on the acknowledgments and representations of the Contractor contained herein. The 
Third Party Beneficiary shall also have the same right of indemnification provided to the District 
by Section 4 herein. 

(CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE] 



SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Release shall take effect upon execution. 

-~"--lo"-----

VALLENCOURT CONSTRUCTION 
CO., INC. 

STATE OF FL~A 
COUNTY OF ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of~ ysical presence 
Of O ,9Jllipe notarizat~n, this ~ dax of tlP(}Q,fLbe,c , 2020, by • . , as 
VJ~'dbfof t.)Jll.ue,oud_(J;tUJPJit«i,,)tlJ. /;Jc, on its behalf. e lL] is personally 
known to me or [-=--J produced - _ \ as identification. 

_,._·;},'if-~~~;;::,._ MARIA VALDES 
r:.-'°~ ·?': MYCOMMISSION#GG132511 
\;~.~w,-~ff EXPIRES: Decemller 8. 2021 

•0t:;<:,;;,,<f .. >· Bonded fhru Notary Public Underwriters ., .... 

Yl/Mu...J ua~ 
Notary Publtc Signature 
#AR.JO IJAI})€~ 
(Name typed, printed or stamped) 
Notary Public, St:e of.!Ji£>JL'd._µ 
Commission No.g§J.3Z,5// 
My Commission Expires: /Z. /, ~ 



 

 

Exhibit A 
 

Description of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements 
 

Includes all potable water mains, water services between mains and water meters, meters and fire hydrants located within Phase 2. Includes all reclaimed 
water mains, reclaimed water services between mains and water meters and meters within Phase 2. Includes all gravity sewer mains, manholes and sewer 
services between mains and rights-of-way within Phase 2.   
 

Contract Information Total Contract Cost Amount Paid To Date Amount Due Retainage Due CDD Eligible Cost 
Work Order Agreement  

$962,412.00 $831,472.20 $38,554.00 $92,385.80 $962,412.00 Vallencourt Construction Company 
Phase 2 Utilities 

TOTAL $962,412.00 
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DISTRICT ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE 
(MONTEREY PINES PHASE 2 UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS) 

_______ ,2020 

Board of Supervisors 
Cypress Bluff Community Development District 

Re: Acquisition of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

The undersigned is a representative of England-Thims & Miller, Inc. ("District 
Engineer"), as District Engineer for the Cypress Bluff Community Development District 
("District") and does hereby make the following certifications in connection with the District's 
acquisition from Pulte Home Company, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Developer") 
of certain utilities improvements ("Improvements"), as further described in Exhibit A attached 
hereto, all as more fully described in that certain bill of sale ("Bill of Sale") dated as of or about 
the same date as this certificate. The undersigned, an authorized representative of the District 
Engineer, hereby certifies that: 

1. I have reviewed observable portions of the Improvements. I have further reviewed 
certain documentation relating to the same, including but not limited to, the Bill of 
Sale, agreements, invoices, plans, as-builts, and other documents. 

2. The Improvements are within the scope of the District's capital improvement plan 
as set forth in the District's Improvement Plan, dated July 30, 2018, as 
supplemented by that Cypress Bluff Community Development District 
Supplemental Engineer's Report for the Series 2020 Capital Improvements, dated 
January 2019, as revised July 22, 2020 (together, "Engineer's Report"), and 
specially benefit property within the District as further described in the Engineer's 
Report. 

3. The Improvements were installed in accordance with their specifications, and, 
subject to the design specifications, are capable of performing the functions for 
which they were intended. 

4. The total costs associated with the Improvements are as set forth in the Bill of Sale. 
Such costs are equal to or less than each of the following: (i) what was actually 
paid by the Developer to create and/or construct the Improvements, and (ii) the 
reasonable fair market value of the Improvements. 

5. All known plans, permits and specifications necessary for the operation and 
maintenance of the Improvements are complete and on file with the District, and 
have been transferred, or are capable of being transferred to the District for 



operations and maintenance responsibilities (which transfers the Engineer consents 
to and ratifies). 

6. Engineer further consents to any other partial or complete assignment, conveyance, 
or transfer of other work product, contracts, interests, rights or remedies associated 
with the Improvements or other matters contemplated in the Engineer's Report and 
required by the District in connection with the above referenced capital 
improvement plan, whether made prior to or after the execution of this Certificate. 

7. With this document, I hereby certify that it is appropriate at this time to acquire the 
Improvements. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF 1)1,.h/Cill 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of~ physical presence 
or D online notarization, this \"'.fhaay of Y\JQJtMhu: , 2020, by Bvo ~ W eQ.Ji..v , as 
1)\51'!\U°'i:-f\ ~of ~-f'%"<>"<:~U P.>\vft- , on its behalf. He LU is personally 
known to me or L__] produced ______________ as identification. 

ALEX JACOBS 
Notary Public, State of Florida 
My Comm. Expires 02/19/21 
Commission No. 6674208 

(Name typed, printed or stamped) 
Notary Public, State of £1cn'AA. 
Commission No. &G-3:-"'fd--0 B 
My Commission Expires: O?-jl"t .fL\ 



 

 

Exhibit A 
 

Description of Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements 
 

Includes all potable water mains, water services between mains and water meters, meters and fire hydrants located within Phase 2. Includes all reclaimed 
water mains, reclaimed water services between mains and water meters and meters within Phase 2. Includes all gravity sewer mains, manholes and sewer 
services between mains and rights-of-way within Phase 2.   
 

Contract Information Total Contract Cost Amount Paid To Date Amount Due Retainage Due CDD Eligible Cost 
Work Order Agreement  

$962,412.00 $831,472.20 $38,554.00 $92,385.80 $962,412.00 Vallencourt Construction Company 
Phase 2 Utilities 

TOTAL $962,412.00 
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BILL OF SALE AND LIMITED ASSIGNMENT 
(MONTEREY PINES PHASE 2 UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS) 

THIS BILL OF SALE AND LIMITED ASSIGNMENT is made to be effective as of 
Al:»tretur- I? , 2020, by Pulte Home Company, LLC, a Michigan limited liability 
c~nnpany, whose mailing address for purposes hereof is 124 Del Webb Parkway, Ponte Vedra, 
Florida 32081 ("Grantor"), and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other 
valuable consideration, to it paid by the Cypress Bluff Community Development District, a local 
unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes 
("District" or "Grantee") whose address is 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 
32092. 

BACKGROUND STATEMENT 

This instrument is intended to convey certain property rights related to certain 
improvements ("Improvements") as further described on the attached Exhibit A. 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars 
($10.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee, intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree as 
follows: 

1. Grantor hereby transfers, grants, conveys, and assigns to Grantee all right, title and 
interest of Grantor, if any, in and to the following Improvements and other property 
interests as described below to have and to hold for Grantee's own use and benefit 
forever but only to the extent related to the Improvements ( and no more) and in each 
case without prejudice to or limiting the rights and remedies of Grantor thereunder: 

a. all of the transferable right, title, interest, and benefit of Grantor, if any, in, 
to and under any and all contracts, guaranties, affidavits (with the exception 
of lien waivers), warranties, bonds, claims, and other forms of 
indemnification, given heretofore and with respect to the construction, 
installation, or composition of the Improvements (and no further); and 

b. Also, the Grantor agrees to convey or cause to be conveyed when finalized 
any and all transferable site plans, construction and development drawings, 
plans and specifications, surveys, engineering and soil reports and studies, 
and approvals (including but not limited to licenses, permits, zoning 
approvals, etc.), pertaining or applicable to or in any way connected with 
the development, construction, and ownership of the improvements 
described in such subparagraphs, but only to the extent related to the 
Improvements (and no further). 

c. All goodwill associated with the foregoing. 

2. Grantor hereby covenants that: (i) Grantor is the lawful owner of the Improvements; 
(ii) the Improvements are free from any liens or encumbrances and the Grantor covenants to timely 
address any such liens or encumbrances if and when filed; (iii) Grantor has good right to sell the 
Improvements; and (iv) the Grantor will warrant and defend the sale of the Improvements hereby 



made unto the Grantee against the lawful claims and demands of all persons making the same 
against the Grantee by or through Grantor. 

\ 3. All transfers, conveyances, and assignments made hereunder are made on an "as 
is" basis. The Grantor represents that it has no knowledge of any latent or patent defects in the 
Improvements. The Grantor hereby assigns, on a non-exclusive basis, to the Grantee any and all 
rights against any and all firms or entities which may have caused any latent or patent defects in 
the Improvements, including, but not limited to, any and all warranties and other forms of 
indemnification with respect to the same (subject to the Developer's reservations of rights as more 
fully set forth herein). The Grantee is solely responsible for its use of the Property or interests 
transferred, conveyed or assigned hereunder on or after the date hereof. The District further agrees 
not to make revisions or modifications to any transferred, assigned or conveyed work product 
without prior written permission of design professional responsible for the same and that 
Developer is released from any liability in connection therewith, but only as to such revision or 
modification. 

4. By execution of this document, the Grantor affirmatively represents that it has the 
contractual right, consent and lawful authority of any and all forms to take this action in this 
document and in this form. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of Grantee's limitations 
on liability as provided in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and other statutes and law. 

5. As consideration for the sale of the Improvements, Grantee agrees to pay the sums 
set forth in the attached EXHIBIT A to the extent proceeds are available and eligible and pursuant 
to that certain Agreement by and between the Cypress Bluff Community Development District and 
Pulte Home Company, LLC, Regarding the Acquisition of Certain Work Product, Infrastructure 
and Real Property, dated June 7, 2019, as amended by the First Amendment to Agreement by and 
between the Cypress Bluff Community Development District and Pulte Home Company, LLC, 
Regarding the Acquisition of Certain Work Product, Infrastructure and Real Property, dated 
September 11, 2020. 

6. Grantor agrees, at the direction of the Grantee, to assist with the transfer of any 
permits or similar approvals necessary for the operation of the Improvements. 



WHEREFORE, the foregoing Bill of Sale and Limited Assignment is hereby executed 
and delivered. 

WITNESSES 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF 5 7 :Xofb,J5 

Signed, sealed and delivered by: 

PULTE HOME COMP ANY, LLC 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means o~ysical presence 
or O online notarization, this 12 day of 4/a~, 2020, by Ac~ N1Afo4 J , as 
,If of. F,t1A,,1e« of &fk /.J,,M.,J ~, l LC-- , on its behalf. H C¥J=is personally 
known to me or [_] produced r as identification. 

,,,11111,,,, BARBARA KNIPPSCHIL_D .:l'm--Notary Public-State of Florida g: .~ Commission # GG 91 ~851 
;" P~ My Commission Expires 
~;tw,r,.~,.::-September 17, 2023 

~~~~-1--1----...:..::..._~ 

' Notary Public, State of FL 
Commission No. CG-q l 3 R.5'\ 
My Commission Expires: q \ 11 I 2.t22-.._3 
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Building CommLmity. 

BILL OF SALE 
(MONTEREY PINES PHASE 2 UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS) 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special­
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes ("Seller"), in consideration of 
the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received from JEA ("Buyer"), hereby on this ..L2::__ 
day of \JBI,( ~ lo qV' , 2020, sells to the Buyer the personal property described as: 

All potable water mains, water services between mains and water meters, meters, fire 
hydrants; all reclaimed water mains, reclaimed water services between mains and water 
meters, and meters; and all gravity sewer mains, manholes and sewer services between 
mains and rights-of-way, all located within Monterey Pines Phase 2, and further identified 
in Exhibit A attached hereto. 

AND, warrants that the prope1ty is free of all encumbrances, thal good lilk lo and right to sell that 
property is vested in the Seller, and that the Seller will defend the title against the lawful claims of all 
persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has hereunto set its hand and seal, by and through its duly 
authorized representatives, this \ L. day of tJ~ , 2020. 

WITNESSES: 

Signature: Qi..< ~7?..~ ~ 
Print Name{lf&JiLj¼~ 

Si?nature: ~~ 
PrmtName:~----...--~~-~~~~~~~-

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY oFDu .. v:A-' 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
D L P'MENT DISTRICT 

The foregoing instrument was ack[lqwledged before me by mea~f 4y~ical presence or D 
online notarization, this \-Z.. day of N~V~, 2020, by ~~(. ~~ , as 

~oCu~e~"'tf\(,ff l b1) , on its behalf. He LJ2:Ji;personally !&own to 
me or [__J producedl _____________ as identification. 

~ ~~11! 
,.-1,:;..V~UJ.•,,, TINA E, MILLER 

l:·~i•· ·~commission# GG 060968 : t• 
."\ •'<>• Expires May 9, 2021 
•~;r, ,r: 't,~·· Bonded Thlll Troy Fain Insurance 800-38&-7019 (Name typed, printed or stamped) 

Notary Public, State of ____ _ 
Commission No. ______ _ 
My Commission Expires: ___ _ 
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Building Community. 

CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION 
(MONTEREY PINES PHASE 2 UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS) 

OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT 

I CERTIFY that the work under the above named project, as further described in Exhibit 
A attached hereto, has been satisfactorily completed; that all charges or bills for labor or services 
performed or materials furnished, and other charges against the subcontractors, have been paid in 
full and in accordance with the terms of the contract; that no liens have attached against the 
property and improvements of owner; that no notice of intention to claim liens is outstanding that 
no suits are pending by reason on the project under the contract; that all Worker's Compensation 
claims have been settled and no public liability claims are pending. 

Affidavit is made for the purpose of inducing the JEA to accept said construction for 
ownership. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set its hand and seal, by and 
through its duly authorized representatives, this fl::._day of NtN~ , 2020. 

WITNESSES: 

Signature: ~~ &u'f:1 
Print Name:L/,"e- &0:~ 
Signature:~ ~ 
Print Name: Dawo f30.yfm4n 

STATE OF F~IDA 
COUNTY OF \A.;,(" A\ 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVEL NT DISTRICT 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by me ns of ~hysica!..[>resence or 0 
/'"it ,_-M, online notarization this ~ day of Ni)\)~ , 2020, by · -: O<-A- as 
L.,Nl,.\'41Mlt,\'\ 0~41.,S{iauf+ l Mi ~on its behalf. He is personally known to 

me or [_] produced ____________ as identification. 

li~\~~-.. TINA E. MILLER 
f:,(A\} Commission# GG 060968 
~,:,~~~ti Expires May 9, 2021 

'••~r.l.~,.• Bended Thru Troy Fain ln1urance 800·385-7019 

V{~e~1' 
~ Pub_lic Si!~f 

\10~ t:'., WJ.lJW 
(Name typed, printed or stamped) 
Notary Public, State of ____ _ 
Commission No. ______ _ 
My Commission Expires: ___ _ 



 

 

EXHIBIT A 
 

All potable water mains, water services between mains and water meters, meters and fire hydrants; 
all reclaimed water mains, reclaimed water services between mains and water meters and meters; 
and all gravity sewer mains, manholes and sewer services between mains and rights-of-way, all 
located within Monterey Pines Phase 2, and further identified in Exhibit B attached hereto. 
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Katie Ibarra

From: Justin Dudley <Justin.Dudley@Pulte.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 20, 2021 7:57 AM
To: Katie Ibarra; Katie Buchanan
Cc: 'Bradley Weeber'; George Katsaras; Jim Perry (jperry@gmsnf.com)
Subject: RE: Cypress Bluff - Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements
Attachments: Copy_of_remittance_451VAL101___VALLENCOURT_CONSTRUCTION.xlsx; VCC6859-eTown Ph2 

Retainage.pdf

 Notice: External 

Katie, 
Attached is the retainage invoice by Vallencourt, along with a remittance report for their last payment #36132.   There is 
no check copy or pay stub as the payment is ACH and paid electronically.   
 

 

 
JUSTIN DUDLEY 
Vice President of Land Acquisition  
North Florida Division 
124 Del Webb Parkway 
Ponte Vedra, Florida 32081 
Office: 904-686-3406 
Mobile 904-778-6321 
Justin.Dudley@Pulte.com 
 

From: Katie Ibarra <KIbarra@hgslaw.com>  
Sent: Friday, January 15, 2021 3:29 PM 
To: Justin Dudley <Justin.Dudley@Pulte.com>; Katie Buchanan <KatieB@hgslaw.com> 
Cc: 'Bradley Weeber' <weeberb@etminc.com>; George Katsaras <KatsarasG@etminc.com>; Jim Perry 
(jperry@gmsnf.com) <jperry@gmsnf.com> 
Subject: RE: Cypress Bluff ‐ Monterey Pines Phase 2 Utility Improvements 
 

HA! I had the calendar reminder set for Tuesday to give you a few days. সহ঺঻  
  
Katie Ibarra, Paralegal 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Hopping Green & Sams, P.A.  
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
850.222.7500  Phone 
850.425.3428  Direct 
850.224.8551  Fax 
kibarra@hgslaw.com    
www.hgslaw.com  
  
Notice:  The information contained in this e-mail message is Attorney/Client Privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above.  If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, 
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.  If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us 
by telephone at (850) 222-7500 and delete the original message. Thank you. 
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Date: 1/25/20 Period To: 12/3 /20.20 

To. PuJteGroup~ : 04.S 

P.O. Box 3660 
Portland, R 97208 

A'ttn.; A counts PayabJe/David Cro by 

Projec . Des·. :riptlon; Monterey Pines Roadway a11d Ulilto, Phase i 
.RG Skinner Parlcwtzy, Jaclaoovllle, FL 3'2256 
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WORKL'O!o!PLETETOMTE...------------ ------ $ 

'>TORED MATERMl.5 ,_ n - -·-·-·- .. -·-·- $ 

TOTflL C-Ol'ill'LJITl:IJ &STOFi!ED._._... -------· ,-·---·-·-.. _.. $ 
LESSRf;T,'11 fl.ff ·--·- .. - .. --·-·- .. -·--·- .. ···-· .. -·•- -•••~·••"•- .. -·,-• ..... _.- ............ _._ ............ _. $ 

TOTAL E.IIRN i,;I) U:SS ~E:TAINACE-·--··-·-·-··-·--- .. - .. _- .. _ .. _. __ ....... , .. ,...,,_,,. , .. ,....,_,_.,.,.,. $ 

l.ESS PR!E.\IIOOS BIUJNCi. $ 

Account Sum01l1lll': s.~le.,;: Sales 

This,Periocl fo~e 

G~ (1,3.S+. %1 3,.348,8'.13..ZZ 

Reta n ge; (135.SO) 334,889.32 

Net: {1,219.16) 3,0H.003.90 

nvoice #: 

VCC Proj e t #: 

AppUcadon #. 

J.33:8.763il8 

'10,JZ9.74 

3,348,893.22 

3,348,893..22 

3.,348,693.2.2 

3.348,893.22 

3,015,223.36 

333,669.86 

6859 

2020-06 

11- Reta!nage 
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APPLICATCON AND CHRTJFICATE fOR PAYMENT AJA DOCUMENT G702 [lnstrm:tioM on reverse side) PAGE 

TO: PulteGr<iup-l0'4S 
P.O. Box 3660 
Porcland, OR 9720.B 

PROIECT: Mo.nterfl}' Plnas Roadw.l'J' md Uti.lily F'bse 2 APPLICATlON NO: 6859·11-Ret Distribution to: 

[X] OWNER 

[XJ BNGtNBER 
RCi Sklnne-r Pa.t<kway, Jackso11v.me, FL 32:256 PRRIOIJTO: 12/31/20 

FROM; Vallencourt ConsLniction Comp11ey, tm:. 
P.O. Bmc 1889 

Green Cove Springs, Pt. 32043 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

Change Orders approved i11 ADDlTJONS 01!:DUCTlONS 

previous montl:6 by Ownel' 

1'0TAL 

Approv·ed this Month 

Number Date Appro,;~d 

1 5/18/2020 s 17,SM.00 
2 6/22/2020 s 27,993.74 

3 

TOTALS s 27,993.74 $ 17,864.00 I 
Net ehauge by Change Orders $ 10,129.74 
The under.signed. Cont,<!Ctiu-cerl:i fies Ua ~ to the htl'!~t of too Contractol''s knowledge, 
lnfol'matlon a.nd belief t!E Work oovered. by trts Appl icati.on fo.r f'~yment ·rn.s be(;!'t1 
completed in a~ord.i11ce wlththe Co11t1·acl D,ocuntents, tl:&1.t au .amounts .have been 
paid. by tl1e Cml.trac:tor for Work for wlich previous Certi firntes ror Payment :s1t1wn 

issut!d and. payments received form tll': Owner; and that current payment sh:iwo 

herein i.s now due. 

By: A',& -& --=7} Date: 12/31/2020 

ENG 

ln ,;icror-~.am:e with tile Cot1o·act Dorumcuts, based on on--slte observations and tli 
data eomprisin,~ t~ above applic11tion, tre Arthites,t ctittifies to tlie Ov,mer that to the 
best of tb.e Architect's .knowledge, lnform.atlon and belief tie Work has progressed a..~ 
indica:tecL the qu;ili.ty of the Work i:, in ;tCCOl'da,ice v,..-itJtlhe Contract Docmmnts:, and 
the Contrac-toris entitled to payment oftre AMOUNT CERTJFIED 

ENGINEBR'S PHOI El-r NO: N/ A 

CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT NO; 2(120-1)6 

Appllcatlon Is made for Pa.yme-ul, as slown bclow, ill C0D_nection withtJu: Contrac 
Co11clnu~tlo11 Sbe1n, AIA Docm.mmUi703, Is attached 

1. OIUG,[NAL CONTRAC'r SUM--·-·-·-----·---·-·---·--·----------·---·-·· .. -- $ 3,J38,763A8 

2.. Net ehan,ge by Chilnge Orders..- .• -·----·--------·---·-·-·· ...... __ . __ ._._._r 
3. CONTRACT SUM T-0 DATB (Line 1 ~'" 2),---•~•w•---·--···-·-•·-·---·-~•~·••~•· 
4. TOTAL COMPLETED &STORED TO DATE,w---·-·--·~·---- ... ---·---·-·•· 

(Column Con G703) 
5. RE'I" ArN AOO; 

a. O % of Completed Vfo1·k $ 

{CoiUttUI D + E o:n G703) 
b. _%of Stm1::d Matei'iais $ __ _ 

{ColUinn F oo G703] 
Total RetaJlllige (Line Sa + !ib or 

334.889.3 

Total Ill Column 1 or (il03}.--·-·· .. ··---·-·-·-·----··-·-·--
6. TOT i1L EARNIID LESS It.ET AINAffi; __ ·---~·-·-·---·---·--·--·---·-·---·--

{Line 4 Less Llne S Tot:..1) 
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTU'LCATES FOR 

$ l0,12'9.74 

$ 3,348,B93.22 
$ 3,348,8,93.22 

$ -----
$ 3,34.8,893.22 

rAYMRNT (Line 6 from prior Certificate)----- ... ~---·----·~-~-· $ 3,015,223.36 
il. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE---·-·----···--·--·-·-·-·-·---·-·-·--·----·--·-·---· $ 333,669.86 

9. BALANCE TO HNJSH, PLUS RIITAINACE--·-·-·-···----·--·-- ... --.--,---·-· $====== 
{Line 3 less Ll.11e 6) 

State of: FLORIDA County af~ CJ.A Y 
~--:.......iu..~.--:-nP--.a -4..:.'.\·C~ J.~ 1 ½-.!L.:::.i_,r-.~~~~-~1 

Suhmlbed a:nd sworn to, befo;);e tils ~ 31~.'.·{d~~~or---~,Rt$~_b._,m::~02~ . !t 
Not.:uy Pubhc: ~...u,...:J t.l!.o.,, ;L -~-· :/ ~ ·; :~ r,. • r '.";t.1;w;:5t · · · ." ,_ ,G , ;t.., ,1 I~ 
My Commlsslon Exph•es; 12/8/2021 ~:. ~.-. _ ·•\ --:_: !-~'•J"~icS.: -:,.,,, • , .. ,r 8. 1J2.i •i 

,:; _ ~~~·=~~·,:;f~~;;;r~;:;~=Jj 
A!Yf O UNT CF. RTtFIED--~~-~·-·--·---·~---·-~-•-M-•-·-•~-•--·-·-·-..:... ·::::-.•.. _:::...· 

{Attach e-xp],aJt;ition lfamcn.111~ c:e,•tified differs ff'Ont tll! amount appll~ for.) 
ENGINEER: 
By:_____________ Date: ______ _ 

This Certificate is nol !WEOl:iahle. Tie AMOUNT CERTIFW.D i.s ~il,Y.ible mtly to ~~ 
Contt-actm· named ~r-etn. Issuance., payment and. acceptauce of payment are wtthut 

prejudice to auy tiglu of'the Owner ol"Contmctorua.derth:s Contr.:ict. 
AIA DOCUMENT G702 • .APPUCATION AND CERTIFICATE FOH PAYMENT~ MAY 1983 EDITION~ AW@ 1983 
THE AMERlf.AN INSTITUTE OF.ARCHITECTS, 1735 NE:WYOUR AVENUE, N.V1l .. WASHJNIOON EI.C. ;woo G702-1986 
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3,350,24&.1& 
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WAIVER AND RELEAS'.E OP LIEN 
UPO' , FINAL PAYMENT 

The un :erslgned Uenor, upon payment From tbe II fl , of th.e sum of i 333,669.86 , hereby wa i v,~s and releas~.s 
its l.ien ;md right to cla.i m lien indudin& aU d hns,. dl8n,ge or11ers, on'.l~mmds what.~oever fa.r tabor, se.rv1ces, 

or m tmaJs furnished through Deremller 3:1, 2020 OJI thee job cf Pu:lteGrm:ip-1045 
t:o the following described prop,e~• : 

Project: onte -ey Pines Roa.dW'ay and Utility Phase 2 
Lo.cation; RG skin ,er Par'kway, Jacksonville, FL 32256 
Invoice#~ 6359-11-Retainage 

T'hi.~ waiver aml rL>lcase does not caver any !abor, s,;:,rvice · Oil' m terl.il furni5hed after th Et date specified. The uncler.si~ned 
rtpr'@'UUts that h~/she s an 3illthoriud a,gent of Lie:nor and h.as uthority to execute this W:a .wr and Rl!lle-as~ oJ' Lien on 
behalf otL1enor. 

Dated on: December 31. 2020 

L enor's :Name: Vaillencourt Construction Co., lnc:, 

Addr, s : P.O. Box 889 

Gtttll Cove Springs 1 PL 3Z 043 

Phone: 904,-29 -9330 

By: -'7~----

~ Printed Na:n1e: Kyle Gammon 
Title:~c=h~i-e=r=F~in_a_n_ci~a1~0=.~n~1c_e_r _____________ _ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY Oil' CLAY 

day of 

by KyJe Gammo!DofVaUem:ourt Coastn1d:ionCo., Im:., a Plorida corporation, on behalf ofUie rnrporatL011, 

D@cl!m.b~r 2020 

Personally known ____ x_· ·-~--or Pn11:l11i::ed h:le:I11'.lfli::ati(_)t1 _______ _ TyJ)e (lf ldet1tificati<.m ________ _ 

Notary PubJic 

Nore 11m Is a Jtnl!jrozy fe,n1t /lfi'5crlkd bySC'cdCIII 7'3.20, P1oridril Shmin--s (1996J 

E[Jixlwv fktiJIHir I. J991!,, a ['r.n,,)fl '1!:I}' JJOt ,...r1r1iro a twmrir ln furoil:lt a,..,;..,,. 

trr r~e o{fwt l/ia! IS dlffe.-r,J?l fl'OOI dle ~ratmo.iy fa,m. 
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1fo111. -• y I' :a. a s;to eel M erial 
/3/202.0 

J,,~.p-,1.;t;eJ :".{.:-r,;/"'~.nwl.~-~ i ,~ 
,,; :-.; 1 t;:;_ii"'.:':~;-}~•·::-·,..",,.Jrot~~";' 

E11ch oose,.u-n:i G 

Bach 0DS9940•IN s 
ln!ieb 0•0•58!1-!8-Il!I s 
ial!.C:.b 00!8938 -DI G 

E.iclt IJ058!il40•IH $ 

Each IJD5B!il51•IN s 
Barnt ooseg.u-rn s 
Baeh l)DSiliH••UI $ 

Ba.ch DCHiB961- UI 5 
Baoh DD!.8!i1Je•IN 5 
Baeh D05B!BB-IN 5 

.. 
Eite.b 005B9'51-Ilil s 
Each 0-0589.l9•1N $ 

~il!.ch OD589!il.-IN s 
E!IIIC.:-11 00590.20- IN 5 

Bach CIOS:9020·0! s .. 

Eaeh DDS9l.OD-Il!I s 
Ei!!eh 00§9,l.OO-DI - I- s· 
h.e.b. 0059106-[N ' s 
Blllch 00!59JOS- I?il ~ 
Bach 005910B•IN fl 
!l'ach Dt!S!i'l.D/j,•lN ~ 

imch DD!>C~1D~-J:lll $ 

l'la.c.h 00!>!1100-DI ~ 
Ba.ch l'IOS!ll.OC'I-IN $ 

ll'aclt 005913 l- lll $ 

Ead1 0059)06-Ill $ 

Ira.ch 00591.00- !N $ 
B:l!leh 0059092-::r:N $ 

. 
$iJcb 00590:20-IN $ 

Hacl:J oos,020-IN $ 
.. 

!!iJc-h. oos-~o:n-1:r,;1 $ 

Bach loo5n110-:m f 
n:a.ch 0059131-IN $ 

Ba.ch 0059l3l•IN $ 

~.ch 0059131-IN t 
Baeh 0059285-Il!i $ .. 

$ 

Ti!,,c r&11;1 s 

Oil;.,'16 ~toies s 

r..J;.~~ 'i' ·~ - 71:.'. :;-.. ~( 

l.,*511.0() 
4, 1)6-4 ,00 

l.,32J..QQ 
4,!!~.00 
2,667.00 
·2,!567,00 

"2,007.00 
7•1~, Oil 

548, DD 

2,1>67.00 
1,on.00 
l,6Sl!,OO 

1.551!.0Q 
lH.Oil 

2,9er..oo 
l,,311.00 
:.,667,00 
2,667,00 
J,'2D~.il0 
4,.274., DO 

4.2H.OO 
4.,2?4..00 
4.,~,.oo 
4,844.00 

'1, 357.C,D 

d, 844. D-0 

1,658.()Q 
l,1558.00 
4,06-4.00 
2,667.00 
2,667.00 
2,667.00 
1,960.00 

99-2.00 
!'19-2. 00 
31-9-.00 

1.~i.i.00 
s,,,s,0.00 
s, ~-78. 20 

103,849.20 

l .!)IIB;~~ ~Y. .d 'T" -~~;'(-~'! f.4-'l~t~ 1.~-,. ~1,_,:;. ~,.- ,., r~i·t, -'..~:; ,,ff" J~,U.,, ;~.;_'J. ,;- ,. .- ~ -~-•!...-.c·•o::, .. 
1 Each !l!l'589:!1l.-IN .(; 2, 45-5-. 00 

1 B.8Ch 005l!9H-Ill $ l,HG.00 
l il.llch 005ij9H-Dl $ J,1!17.00 

l 8.l.ch 005Jl9'll-Jfl $ 2, 1~-7. 00 

l ~-ch OQ5!!~41-Jl-l $ 2, &SS. 00 

l l!.ach D □511!.iHI-.W $ 2,1~7.00 

l Each 0 D5-!! ~40 ~ .rn $ 2,l!l?.00 

$ 11.,10,.00 

T;ax; (6~1 $ !166.2& 

GE>.ind. TOlt~a $ 17, 070-. 2' 

· ¥.CJ,ua_a;t::t~t,,,.,.:: • ,11~t~, h. J~~~w·,;p;&,c,,.,;ci '•: -y':;j "''~--,':: f: •.;.,1;':· ,JT~~lf ',ii,. 'i-:f,i,~·'.•/;"f;p_,: J ,;~ • .-.,l,'l ;.. 
BO r.inear Feet 58.64 $ 4, t.~l. lO 

eo r.inear Feet 58.64 $ 4,01 .JO 
iJO Csinc-~r Ye.et; §B.i4 $ 4,691.20 

60 Lino<1r Peet $8 .. 6~ $ 4,t;9l.20 

$ .111, 7~.C-_ so, 
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'l'ill/x 16') = l, l~5. U 
G:rimd. 'l'el::als .~ 19,990,U 

~--~!l;~-,; ,.,. P.iltN-''1'1.J -~' '~.,.--- _1_1 r..t:, •-"'~.r t~~<t-'- ~ ... ~-- I,\• '1', ;{'J">:? l':l'~.?i~"!f.-1·;· ~"i!"'..-.l.'l10oll4'1'" ¢-~,.,..;r',"'1-';>:!, Ii,;. ·••W~~-i:,, 
e~ se~ 134? Limia.r Feet. 4 -~2 ~- 5, Ii!!~ .J4 

1.s• F.P tltill;;r.41i!.tJ!l1 40:ll Line.;u:- Fe-et 1C. Oil $ 4,122. ,'2 

JS• llP Dni;;in~B 29~ l,inear l'-et!!,f 1..~ -~ $ 3,!lllL.;lO 

_24• Iii" nra1inas 117!5 Linet1r F-ee1: 21.;,:I $ 25,307.!2 
JD9 Hl' D'riil:iDage U'l' !,:m,e;i,,t" Feet 3).MI $ l.i, 96:l.~G 

$ 53,990,lt 
Tp: In) $ 3., ~39 ,i.l 

<lr&11.cl. ~!aa.l• $ !7,229.'l'S 

r;..j:--~ - •. "" .: .•. _ . ..,_., ,.'>: ,Q,Uc:it=il<~-f ~~'.)' ,!1Jt!l.'t1!,'.A; .rn·~fi"•a ,t. ;,)i •.• ,>-,o,• . ,. .. ~ ~ ;A~:,!.·;Jd1.ff_p,., ~t.~i·~.r~.,;:· :,. {'.;,c;;~·•"''~'t ·'•'1f1!,,i,,':'~~n:--· 
Potable l\la1t11;r l':aiD l L,yiTiJ;I GWn M081'i72§ $, ·U,1B51.7'1 

Potable water Main l IArlliP SW!! )108f;907 $ l.9,46'.1. 97 

PQtable l\l'a~er MaiD 1 r ... ...., Slll'I! lll:l.l,7tOII $ 28,283.U 
l'l)table w~ter ~in 1 Lump SDll1 L8'S480!il s 3,000.80 

$ ;1, 942 .11 

'!l'!J]C Ct;:\) $ 5,516.!il 
Gruil 'l'OUU ~ !i'7 ,4.6B. 64 

li-:MvT=~•P-,,·!'li;t~~:.-t"..!..4 lc . ..;.fil.!a~~Y1;t ".';¥/. ~J,j:I&s'"' rc,,;~!l;tr~•-'·, :~r+J-W, :'~~~.l;.,.,,..-..i.·::-~,c=' .... ri:+.'.,~ '\:;;.-..".'t::,•rf-~t:£• !ti ~-·, 
Rc-i.1.IS,t, i'l<11~er 'l Lwup SIIITI .t.8SU09 1$, 45,234.00 
la.truse \!111 ~•c 1 Lump Som IUl 7404 $, 2,388.00 
Iteu,se tra tsr 1 loUl!I~ S\1111 M870fill $ :B,326.!l4 

Re\lJJe- M!!lte.r I Lump Sum M87009 :$ 12,978.03 
$ '3,P2S.n 

TillX (6\1 ~- 3,83S.G2 

1311:Mlil Tot:~11 4' 67, '762. 5~ 

Total. Stm:d MJr.tc~ilLll, s 1lt:i!,:!i;a.n 



Market 1045

Vendor 451VAL101

Payment NPayment Date Invoice Invoice Date CommunityLot Lot Address Option Account_categoAccount Category Description Amount Bank_Inst_Code

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6789                   10‐21‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               ‐17,817.01 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6789                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              7,778.42 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6789                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              138,180.01 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6789                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              8,476.71 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6789                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              7,455.43 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6789                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              11,327.92 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6789                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              4,499.84 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6789                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              451.79 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6790                   10‐21‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               ‐1,989.04 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6790                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              19,890.32 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6791                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              5,492.29 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6791                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              7,887.20 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6791                   10‐21‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               ‐1,463.59 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6791                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              1,256.41 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              112,981.50 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              96,285.50 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              2,908.82 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              3,669.36 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              2,622.94 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              38,739.50 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              335,326.75 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              17,486.49 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               ‐61,586.92 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              1,630.83 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              2,365.90 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6792                   10‐21‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              1,851.49 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6818                   12‐17‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              2,240.00 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6830                   11‐26‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               74,397.77 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6831                   11‐25‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               ‐10,866.56 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6831                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              8,881.36 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6831                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              451.79 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6831                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              9,033.14 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6831                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              9,437.83 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6831                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              58,134.88 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6831                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              22,726.56 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6832                   11‐26‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              12,130.20 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6832                   11‐26‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               ‐2,769.98 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6832                   11‐26‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              15,569.61 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              1,630.83 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              1,851.49 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              2,365.90 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              110,276.08 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              117,975.12 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              2,622.94 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              3,669.36 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              125,650.00 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              3,796.82 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              8,814.39 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              93,274.34 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               ‐53,347.34 GAC



     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              59,336.46 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6833                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              2,209.50 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6859                   11‐25‐2020 0001           279900‐1401 Error Suspense ‐ Land                              ‐1,354.96 GAC

     36132 01‐18‐2021 6859                   11‐25‐2020 0001           210500‐1 Accr Contractor Retentions ‐ 1               335,024.82 GAC
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Cypress Bluff Community Development District 

January 26, 2020 

1. Ratification of Requisition Nos. 29-33
Series 2019Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7A Bonds

2. Consideration of Requisition Nos. 34 - 38

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7A Bonds

3. Consideration of Requisition No. 1
Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7c Bonds

4. Consideration of Change Order #5 – eTown Swim & Fitness 
(Recharge) 

Bradley Weeber 

District Engineer 
England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 



G:\13-102\13-102-26\LandDev\Design\CDD Docs\RTS and Requisitions\Requisition Summaries\1-26-21 Req Summary

12/15/2020 29 Basham & Lucas Design Group, Inc.Professional services related to Etown Amenity - Invoice 8266 2,149.45$  

12/15/2020 30 Connelly & Wicker, Inc. Professional services related to e-Town Amenity  - Invoice 19010014-20 180.00$  

12/15/2020 31 Hopping Green & Sams Professional services related to Project Construction - Invoice 118270 5,977.50$  

12/15/2020 32 Parc Group Project Services - Quarters 1 - 4, 2020 17,000.00$  

12/15/2020 33 Connelly & Wicker, Inc. Professional services related to e-Town Amenity  - Invoice 19010014-21 360.00$  

Requisitions to be Ratified January 26, 2021 25,666.95$   

1/26/2021 34 Carlton Construction, Inc. eTown Swim & Fitness (Recharge) Application No. 12 508,916.85$  

1/26/2021 35 Carlton Construction, Inc. eTown Swim & Fitness (Recharge) Application No. 13 32,588.36$  

1/26/2021 36 Hopping Green & Sams Professional services related to Project Construction - Invoice 118832 312.50$  

1/26/2021 37 Connelly & Wicker, Inc. Professional services related to e-Town Amenity  - Invoice 19010014-22 360.00$  

1/26/2021 38 Basham & Lucas Design Group, Inc.Professional services related to Etown Amenity - Invoice 8286 1,375.50$  

Requisitions to be approved January 26, 2021 543,553.21$   

1/26/2021 1 Etown Development, Inc

Series 2020 Bond Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7C $3,164,771. Balance of acquisition of 

work product with detailed provided for in Requisition #2 $3,164,628.45

Requisitions to be approved January 26, 2021 $3,164,628.45

TOTAL REQUISITIONS TO BE APPROVED JANUARY 26, 2020 $3,733,848.61

Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7C - To Be Approved

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7A Bonds - To Be Approved

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7A Bonds 

Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7C Bonds

Cypress Bluff Community Development District

REQUISITION SUMMARY

Tuesday, January 26, 2021

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7A Bonds - To Be Ratified

1-26-21 Req Summary
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FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
( collectively, the "Indenture") ( all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 29 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Basham & Lucas Design Group, Inc. 
7645 Gate Parkway, Suite 101 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 

$2,149.45 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Professional Consulting Services related to ETown Amenity- Invoice 8266 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 

26875/001/01382071.DOCX v4 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby fmther certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 

on the date hereof. Brad I ey L Oigitallys;gned byBradleyLWeeber 
ON: cn=Bradley L Weeber, c=US, 
o=ENGLANO THIMS ANO MILLER INC., 
ou=A01410D0000017 489086O6A0000786E. 

26875/001/01382071 DOCX v4 

D-2 

Weeber ema1l=weeberb@otmlnc.com 
Date: 2020.12.0814:34:10-05'00' 

Consulting Engineer 



Invoice 
BASHAl\A 

1&LUCAS 
DA TE INVOICE # 

11/20/2020 8266 
DESIGN GROUP, INC. 
PlA.~NfNG • ARCIIITECTURE • LANDSCAPE 

7645 Gate Parkway Suite 101 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 

(904} 731-2323 

•;Mw.bashamlucas.com 

PROJECT I 
CONTRACT SERVICES 

Part 1: Ameni1y Area Architectural Concept 
Part 2: Amenity Area Design Development 
Part 3: Architectural Construction Documents of the 
Clubhouse and Pool Equipment Building 
Part 4: Interior Design Construction Documents 
Part 5: Amenity Area Hardscape Construction 
Documents 
Part 6: Amenity Area Site Electrical Engineering 
Part 7: Landscape Architectural and Irrigation 
Design 

Part 8: Swimming Pool and Splash Park 
Engineering Documents (max 7,500 sf pool area) 
Part 9: Fine Grading Design of the Pool 
Part 10: Exterior Color/Material Selection !or 
Amenity Improvements 
Part 11: Amenity Area Signage 
Part 12: Color Digital Renderings (Perspective View 
of the Amenity Area 
Part 12 (B) Color rendering of the Amenity Sile Plan 
Part 13: Contractor Pre qualification and Bid 
Process for COD 
Part 14: Hourly at $100 per hr (not to exceed 
$2,500) 
Part 15: Shop Drawing Review for tl1c Amenity Area 
Part 16: Hourly@ $100hr (NTE $15,000) 

We appreciete your business, thank you. 

BILL TO 

Cypress Bluff COD 
Mikey White 
4310 Pablo Oaks Court 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 

E Town Amenity 19-02 

CONTRACT TO DATE Total% . 
14,200.00 14,200.00 100.00% 
26,200.00 26,200.00 100.00% 
49,500.00 47,025.00 95.00% 

9,800.00 9,800.00 100.00% 
17,400.00 17,400.00 100.00% 

4,800.00 4,800.00 100.00% 
14,600.00 14,600.00 100.00% 

19,800.00 19,800.00 100.00% 

4,800.00 4,800.00 100.00% 
6,200,00 620,00 10,00% 

3,600.00 3,600.00 100.00% 
3,200.oo· 3,200.00 100.00% 

1,800.00 1,800.00 100,00% 
2,200.00 2,200.00 100.00% 

2,500.00 ' 0.00% 

15,500.00 14,850.55 100.00% 
15,000.00 12,124.50 90.83% 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0,00 

0.00 

649.45 
1,500.00 

$2,149.45 



I<'ORM OF REQUISITION , 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New Yark 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of Februaiy I, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
(collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized tenns used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 30 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Connelly &·Wicker, Inc. 
10060 Skinner Lake Drive, Suite 500 
Jacksonville, FL 32246 

$180.00 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Professional Consulting Services related to ET own Amenity- -Invoice 19010014-20 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

I. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 

26875/001/01382071.DOCXv4 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby fmther certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such ce1tificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Co~ts of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. Bradley L DlgilallysignedbyBradleyLWeeber 

ON: cn=Brad!oy L Weeber, c=US, 
o=ENGLAND THIMS AND MILLER INC., 
ou=A014100000001748908606A0000786E, 

26875/001/01382071.DOCX v4 
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Wee be r emai1=weeberb@etmlnc.com 
Dale: 2020.12.08 14:34:28-05'00' 

Consulting Engineer 



~ f. '' ~on~~lly~~ Wicker Inc. 
L... P!..cto,ning • E1\gin956-f6H8r 30 20 ?0 Land.sc::ape Architc."cturE 

Cypress Bluff CDD 
Altn: David Ray 
david@nocatoc.com 

MWhile@parcgroup.net 
245 Nocatee Center 

Ponto Vedra, FL 32081 

Project 

Project No: 19-01-0014 
Invoice No: 19010014-20 

E· Town Amenily 

Professional s_ervlces for this month includes responding to RFI, pay app cert and JEA closeout submittal. 

Professional Services from September 261 2020 to October 30, 2020 

Phase 
C1 Prellm Site Plan & Analysis 
C2 PUD Verification 
C3 Engineering Design & Plan Prep 
C4 Design Coordination 
CGPermitling 
ca Borrow Pit Design 
CA1 Final Cert & Consf.Observ.-Hrly 
ZCONS G 1 Geo tech Exploration & Ph 1 
ZCONS G2 Geolech Expfo1ation & Analysis 
ZCONS G3 Add.Geotech Exploration 

ZCONS ENV1 Tortoise Survey & FWC Permit! 
ZCONS ENV2 Gopher Tortoise Relocation 
ZCONS ENV3 Exclusion Fence Coordination 
ZCONS Subconsultant Expense 

ZREIM Reimbursable Expense 
Total Fee 

Billed to Date 

Authoriz~d by: 

Current 
180.00 

Justin William$, Project Manager 

8,000.00 100.00 
4,000.00 100.00 

36,000.00 100.00 
4,000.00 100.00 

15,000.00 100.00 
12,000.00 58.3333 
17,000.00 78.625 
6,670.00 100.00 
9,315.00 100.00 
5,060.00 100.00 
4,025.00 0.00 
3,737.50 0,00 

460.00 0.00 
828.00 100.00 

4,500.00 48.4176 
130,595.50 

Prior 

111,238.04 

Total JTO Previous 
8,000.00 8,000.00 
4,000.00 4,000.00 

36,000.00 36,000.00 
4,000.00 4,000.00 

15,000.00 ·1s.ooo.oo 
7,000.00 7,000.00 

13,366.25 13,186.25 
6,670.00 6,670.00 
9,315.00 9,315.00 
5,060.00 ti,060.00 

0,00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

828.00 828.00 
2,178.79 2,178.79 

111,418.04 111,238.04 

Total ~is Invoice 

Total 
111,418.04 

Received 
111,238.04 

Current 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

180,00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
o.oo 

180.00 

$180,00 

Due 

180.00 

10060 St.:lnns;r .lake Drlve:, Suit.:: 500 · jacks:;;.w,viiJ,,. n. 37.246-747 J , phone 904.265,3030 • r,u 904.7i55.iW3 ! • www.(wi<:::nr•; com 
f'rc,fcs3ic,n.\l Ur.::i:i,sc:·,: £i·;3im:.>l.'.'"lin3 n. iTJ6SO / G/\ ff PCrQ0.14M1 L,mdsc1p,2• /\r,:;hltc-::ttff•~ fL >tl..C260003 ! i 

!llcl<sonvHJe-• Or!;mrlo, Florid" 



Backup Report 

Billlllg Date Employee/ Description 
Projacl Number: 19-01-0014 E-Town Amenity 
Ph::iSf Mnmbor: C'../\1 CA·f :: lna! Corts t, 

labor: 
9128/2020 
JEA Closeout 
9/30/2020 
Poo! m!ets Wps GA 
I 0/5/2020 
f1ay 8J)f) f;Bfl 

VVilli~rns, Jusl'ln 

Williams, Justin 

v7.6.758 (NANCYK) 

Ac of ·!O!J0/2020 

' 

Total 

Units Rate Amount 

.25 240.00 60.00 

.25 240.00 60.00 

,;25 2,,fO,OO 60.00 

.75 180.00, 

Page 1 of 1 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A 

• 
The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 

District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New Yark 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
(collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 31 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Hopping Green & Sams 
119 S. Monroe Street, Suite 300 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 

$5,977.50 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred· (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Professional Consulting Services related to Project Construction - Invoice 118270 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 
• 

. (F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further ce1tifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such ce1tificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPME T DISTRICT 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or constrnction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such rep01t shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. Brad I ey L OlgltallyslgoedbyBradleyLWeeber 

ON: cn•Bradley L Weeber, c=-US, 
o=ENGLAND THIMSANO MILLER INC., 
ou=A0 141000000017 489086O6A0000786E, 

Weeber emaU=weeberb@etmlnc.com 
Date, 2020.12.08 14,33,34 -05'00' 

Consulting Engineer 
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Hopping Green c? Sams 
Allomeys and Cooslselors 

119 S, MMroe S!mel, Ste.300 
P,0,8ox65W 

Tallahassee, Fl 32314 
850.2227600 

NOV I Ii 2021] 

================================= STATEMENT ======··=-======================== 
October 31, 2020 

Cypress Bluff CDD 
Governmental Management Services 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 

Bill Number 118270 
Billed through 09/30/2020 

St. Augustine, FL 32092 

Del Webb/Pulte - Neighborhood Construction 
CBCDD 00106 KSB 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 
02/25/19 KEM Prepare acquisition documents. 

03/01/19 KSB 

03/14/19 KSB 

03/25/19 KSB 

03/27/19 KSB 

03/27/19 KEM 

04/10/19 KSB 

04/15/19 KSB 

04/16/19 KSB 

04/24/19 KSB 

04/25/19 KSB 

05/09/19 KSB 

05/10/19 KSB 

05/16/19 KEM 

05/20/19 KSB 

05/24/19 KSB 

05/30/19 KEM 

Confer with Dudley. 

Attend conference call regarding Pulte acquisition; review englnee~s report. 

Confer with Pulte regarding acquisition. 

Attend call with Pulte; perform follow up. 

Prepare form of easement agreement. 

Prepare acquisition package; confer with district engineer; confer with 
landowner; review supplemental engineer's report. 

Prepare response to developer questionnaire. 

Confer with Dudley; prepare explanation of developer agreements related to 
bond closing. 

Prepare for and attend conference call regarding acquisition; prepare update to 
developer questionnaire, 

Continue to prepare developer questionnaire; confer with Dudley. 

Prepare update to acquisition agreement; confer with district engineer 
regarding completion status of Improvements; update acquisition documents, 

Attend conference call regarding acquisition package. 

Prepare acquisition documents. 

Confer with Dudley. 

Confer with Wild regarding JEA easements. 

Prepare final acquisition documents. 

1.10 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

2.00 hrs 

1.00 hrs 

0.30 hrs 

0,60 hrs 

2.30 hrs 

1.00 hrs 

0.80 hrs 

1.70 hrs 

1.20 hrs 

1.80 hrs 

0.80 hrs 

0.40 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

0.40 hrs 

0,30 hrs 



Oel Webb/Pulte » Neighborhood Bit! No, 1181.70 

06/05/19 

05/10/19 

09/10/19 

09/20/19 

09/23/19 

08/25/20 

08/25/20 

08/31/20 

09/1'1/20 

09/15/20 

09/15/20 

<YJ/23/20 

09/26/20 

KSB 

KEM 

KEM 

KSB 

KSB 

KSB 

KEM 

KEM 

KSB 

KS8 

KEM 

KEM 

KEM 

r...onfer with chairman-n:garding acqui~;ition doC:lHHents., 

Review executed ac;qu/siUon documents; confer with developer, chairman and 
district manager. 

Research prtor acquisition authorization; prepare acquisition documents. 

Review draft acquisition package and back up documents; prepare 
correspondence to Dudley. 

Continue to preparQ convey:mtB doaiments; confer \~11th cha!rman; cnnfer i,•,i!th 
engineer. 

Confer with Dudley regarding status of acquisitions. 

PrBpare requismon1 confer with district manag€r regarding developer 
agreements. 

Prepare documents regarding acquisition of stormwater Improvements. 

Confer with Weeber regarding acquisition of stonmwater infrastructure; review 
same, 

Prepare acquisition documents regarding stormwater ponds acquisition. 

Prepare acquisition documents regarding stormwater ponds acquisition. 

Prepare acqu!siuon durunlt!1)ts. 

Total fees for this matter 

MATTER SUMMARY 

Ibarra, Kathedne. E. - Parategal 
Duc1·1wnan, i\JUc S. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAl CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER 

IIJarra, Katherine E. Paralegal 
Buchanan, Katie S. 

TOTAi. FffS 

TOTAL CHARGi:S FOR lHtS liXLL 

6.90 hrs 
HL60 hrs 

6.90 hrs 
18.60 hrs 

125 /hr 
2'/5 /hr 

125 /hr 
275 /hr 

rage 2 

OAO hrs 

0.70 hrs 

0.20 hrs 

1.60 hrs 

1.20 hrs 

0.30 hrs 

0.60 hrs 

1.10 hrs 

0.60 hrs 

0.80 flt~ 

0.50 hrs 

0.60 hrs 

0.80 hrs 

$5,977.50 

$862.50 
$5,115.00 

$5,977.50 

$5,977.50 

$862.50 
$5,115.00 

$5,917.50 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERJ_ES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the te1ms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February I, 2019 
(collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 32 

(B) Name of Payee: The Pare Group, LLC 
4314 Pablo Oaks Court 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 

{C) Amount Payable: $17,000.00 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of 
Issuance, if applicable): ): Payments per project services agreement dated January 
1, 2020: 

Quarter 1, 2020 $4,000.00 
Quarter 2, 2020 $4,000.00 
Quarter 3, 2020 $4,000.00 
Quarter 4, 2020 $5,000.00 . 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 
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The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set fo1th above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further ce1tifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or constrnction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such rep01t shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. Brad I ey L O~llallyslgnedbyBradleyLWeeber 

ON: cn=Bradley L Weeber, c=US, 
o=ENGLAND THlMS AND MILLER INC., 
ou=A0141000000017489086D6A0000786E. 
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Weeber omall:cweeberb@etmlnc.com 
Date: 2020.12.08 14:34:49 -0500' 

Consulting Engineer 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROJECT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT ("First Amendment") is effective as of January l, 2020, 
by and between: 

The PARC Group, Jue., a Florida corporation, and PARC Laud Management, 
LLC, a Florida limited liability company (collectively, "PARC"); and 

Cypress Bluff Community Development District, a special-purpose unit of 
local government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes 
("District"), 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District is a special purpose unit of local government established 
pursuant to and governed by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, because the Distl'ict is charged with the supervision of the works of the 
District including the hiring or provision of employees and other personnel, on or around March 
12, 2019, the District and PARC entered into Project Service.• Agreement, incorporated by 
reference herein ("Agreement"), to obtain assistance from PARC in connection with various 
District projects and activities ("Project Services"); and 

WHEREAS, Section 21 of the Agreement provides that the Agreement may be 
amended by an instrument in writing executed by both the District and the Contractor; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Section 5A of the Agreement to amend the 
compensation for the Project Services by and through this First Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, each of the parties has the authority to execute this First Amendment and 
to perform its obligations and duties hereunder, and each of the parties has satisfied all 
conditions precedent to the execution of this First Amendment so that this First Amendment 
constitutes a legal and binding obligation of each of the parties hereto, 

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and valuable consideration and the mutual 
covenants of the parties, the receipt of which and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, 
the District and PARC agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. The recitals stated above are true and correct and by this reference are 
incorporated herein as a material part of this First Amendment. 

SECTION 2. Section SA of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows to amend the 
compensation for the Project Services referenced-above: 

For and in consideration of the services to be furnished to the District by PARC 
pursuant to this Agreement, effective Januaiy l, 2020, the District shall pay 



PARC $5,000.00 per calendar quarter during the term of this Agreement 
(prorated for any partial quarter), which amount shall• include reimbursable 
expenses. 

SECTION 3. Except as specifically amended above, the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect, unaltered by this First Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this First Amendment the day and year 
first written above. 

Attest: 

9 

Attest: 

vWco 
~~~o·-s,\?-'4) 
♦ 

Attest: 

\ UJ AA:) 
V 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Signature I 

l- f Clf?iUJ / T 'lZ:17' 

Title 

THE PARC GROUP, INC., a Florida 
corporation 

Title 

PARC LAND MANAGEMENT, LLC, a 
Florida limited liability company 

Title 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February I, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
( collectively, the "Indenture") ( all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 33 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Connelly & Wicker, Inc. 
10060 Skinner Lake Drive, Suite 500 
Jacksonville, FL 32246 

$360.00 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Professional Consulting Services related to ETown Amenity - - Invoice 19010014-21 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

I. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

· The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. · 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. Bradley L Dlgllal~slgnedbyB,adleyLWeeb" 

DN: cn=Bradley L Weeber, c=US, 
o=ENGLANO THIMS ANO MILLER INC., 
ou=A014100000001748908606A0000786E, 
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Weeber omall=weeberb@elmlnc.com 
Dala: 2020.12.09 12:56:05 -05'00' 

Consulting Engineer 

t-



~ ti '. '' c_Pl-:-~-i~-ge_l_ly_&._W_i_c_k_e_:_nl_g~-n~-~-ri-ng _____ ---L-an-d-sc-ap_e_A_r_ch-it_e_ct-ur-e 
. November 27, 2020 

Cypress Bluff COD 

Attn: David Ray 

david@nocatee.com 
MWhite@parcgroup.net 

245 Nocatee Center 
Ponte Vedra, FL 32081 

Project 19-01-0014 

Project No: 19-01-0014 

Invoice No: 19010014-21 

E-Town Amenity 

Professional services for this month includes review of slte construction and pay app certification. 

Professional Services from October 31, 2020 to November 27, 2020 

Phase 

C1 Prelim Site Plan & Analysis 

C2 PUD Verification 

C3 Engineering Design & Plan Prep 

C4 Design Coordination 
C5 Permitting 

C6 Borrow Pit Design 
CA 1 Final Cert & Const.Observ.-Hrly 

ZCONS G1 Geotech Exploration & Ph 1 

ZCONS G2 Geotech Exploration & Analysis 

ZCONS G3 Add.Geotech Exploration 

ZCONS ENV1 Tortoise Survey & FWC Permit! 

ZCONS ENV2 Gopher Tortoise Relocation 

ZCONS ENV3 Exclusion Fence Coordination 

ZCONS Subconsultant Expense 

ZREIM Reimbursable Expense 

Total Fee 

Billed to Date 
Current 
360.00 

8,000.00 100.00 

4,000.00 100.00 

36,000.00 100.00 

4,000.00 100.00 

15,000.00 100.00 

12,000.00 58.3333 

17,000.00 80.7426 

6,670.00 100.00 

9,315.00 100.00 

5,060.00 100.00 

4,025.00 0.00 

3,737.50 0.00 

460.00 0.00 

828.00 100.00 

4,500.00 48.4176 

. 130,595.50 

Prior 
111,418.04 

Authorized by: ~ 
Justin Williams, Project Manager 

Total JTD Previous 

8,000.00 8,000.00 

4,000.00 4,000.00 

36,000.00 36,000.00 

4,000.00 4,000.00 

15,000.00 15,000.00 

7,000.00 7,000.00 

13,726.25 13,366.25 

6,670.00 6,670.00 

9,315.00 9,315.00 

5,060.00 5,060.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

828.00 828.00 

2,178.79 2,178.79 

111,778.04 111,418.04 

Total this Invoice 

Total 
111,778.04 

Received 
111,238.04 

Current 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

360.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

360.00 

$360.00 

Due 
540.00 

10060 Skinner Lake Drive· Suite 500 · Jacksonville, FL 32246~7471 · phone 904.265.3030 • fax 904.265.3031 • www.cwieng.com 
Professional Licenses: Engineering FL #3650 / GA #PEF004448 • Landscape Architecture FL #LC260003 J J 

Jacksonville ~ Orlando, Florida · 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2. 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
(collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 34 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Carlton Construction, Inc. 
4615 U.S. Highway 17, Suite 1 
Fleming Island, FL 32003 

$508,916.85 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): eTown Swim & Fitness (Recharge) Contractor Application for Payment No. 12 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: -------------­
Responsible Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 

on the date hereof. B rad I e y L Digitally signed by Bradley L Weeber 
ON: cn=Bradley L weeber, c=US, 
a-ENGLAND THIM$ AND MILLER INC., 
ou•A01410D0000017 489086D6A0000786E, 

Weeber email-weeberb@etminc.com 
Date: 2021.01.1916:33:52-05'00' 

Consulting Engineer 
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT 

TO OWNER Cypress Bluff CDD 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine FL 32092 

FROM CONTRACTOR: Carlton Construction, Inc. 
4615 U.S. Highway 17 
Suite 1 
Fleming Island FL 32003 

CONTRACT FOR: eTown Swim & Fitness (Recharge) 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 

2. Net change by Change Orders 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1+2) 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE 
(Column G on detailed sheet) 

5. RETAINAGE: 

PROJECT: eTown Swim & Fitness(Recharge) 
10571 Cypress eTown Parkway 
Jacksonville FL 32256 

APPLICATION NO: 12 

PERIOD TO: 

VIAARCHITECT:Basham & Lucas Design Group, Inc. 
7645 Gate Parkway 

11/30/2020 

Suite 201 PROJECT NOS: 19-02 
Jacksonville FL 32256 

CONTRACT DATE: 12/19/2019 

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION OF WORK 

Distribution to: 

~ OWNER 

X I ARCHITECT 

X I CONTRACTOR 

CONSULTANT 

4,959,822.28 

82,672.38 

T.he undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 
information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been 
completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by 
the Contractor for Wo~hich previous Certificates for Payment were issued and 
payments received fpfm t~wner, a~t current payment shown herein is now due. 

5,0421494.66 

5,028,763.21 
CONTAACTOR /..._,-ujf,f' .~ Date, ~../zo?,o 

a. 5.00 % of Completed Work 
(Column D + E on detailed sheet) 

251,438.20 

State of: f'L C~: C l &t J. 
Subscribef:t anif s¥"orrvto before ,1,1} t~ day of NC I -z_ C, Z. (J 

b. 5.00 % of Stored Material 
(Column F on detailed sheet) 

Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b or 
Total in Column I of detailed sheet) 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE 
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) 

0.00 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 less Line 6) 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
Total Changes approved in 
Previous month by Owner 

Total approved this Month 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 

TOTAL 

ADDITIONS 

82,672.38 

0.00 

82,672.38 

82,672.38 

251,438.20 

4,777,325.01 

4,268,408.16 

508,916.85 

265,169.65 

DEDUCTIONS 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

~ } D °.".' ... • 0 C O CAO C O 01' 

Commission # GG 170945 
Comm. Expires Dec 26. 2021 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENTlw :;";;. u 8:oo:':':~Natai::Ass: [ 
In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observation and the data 
comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the best of the Architect's 
knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of 
the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to 
payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED .......................................................... $ __________ _ 

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from amount applied for). Initial alt figures 
on this Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with 
the amount certified. 

ARCHITECT: 
By: ______________________ Date: ______ _ 

This Certificate is non negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor on this Contract. 



PROGRESS BILLING 

Schedule of Work Completed 

Description of Work Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Current Comp. Stored Mal Total Comp. % Balance Retained 
1000- Preconstruction Services 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 100.00 450.00 
1002 - Performance Bond 41,818.76 764.16 42,582.92 42,582.92 42,582.92 100.00 2,129.15 
1005 - Project Management 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 100.00 9,250.00 
1010- Concrete Testing 4,200.00 1,073.75 5,273.75 5,273.75 5,273.75 100.00 263.69 
1013 - Procore 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 100.00 190.00 
1030 - Builders Risk Insurance 16,170.00 16,170.00 12,669.00 3,501.00 16,170.00 100.00 808.50 
1031 - Liability Insurance 22,319.20 342.62 22,661.82 20,169.00 2,492.82 22,661.82 100.00 1,133.09 
1044 - Mailing/Shipping 108.00 108.00 108.00 108.00 100.00 5.40 
1045 - Blueprinting 640.00 640.00 640.00 640.00 100.00 32.00 
1050 - Safety 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 25.00 
1060 - Small Tools 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 12.50 
1104- Electric Connection Fees 1.00 1.00 1.00 
1250 - Temporary Barriers 600.00· 600.00 600.00 600.00 100.00 30.00 
1251 - Jobsite toilets 2,970.00 2,970.00 2,900.00 70.00 2,970.00 100.00 148.50 
1300 - Submlttals 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 100.00 10.00 
1310 - Permits 7,300.00 7,300.00 7,300.00 7,300.00 100.00 365.00 
1330 - Surveying & Layout 9,401.00 13,249.00 22,650.00 22,650.00 22,650.00 100.00 1,132.50 
1410.000 - Water Meter 29,352.28 29,352.28 29,352.28 29,352.28 100.00 1,467.61 
1505 - Temp Electric 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00 50.00 
1507 - Temp Water 1,001.00 1,001.00 1,001.00 1,001.00 100.00 50.05 
1520 - Field Office & Sheds 5,850.00 5,850.00 5,850.00 5,850.00 100.00 292.50 
1560 - Generator Rental 7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 100.00 360.00 
1565 - Generator Fuel 1,200.00 1,200.00 156.00 1,044.00 1,200.00 100.00 60.00 
1580 - Project Sign 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 25.00 
1583 - Ice/Water 400.00 400.00 274.70 125.30 400.00 100.00 20.00 
1585 - Temp Locks 90.00 90.00 90.00 90.00 100.00 4.50 
1710- Daily Cleaning 4,680.00 4,680.00 3,851.55 828.45 4,680.00 100.00 234.00 
1720 - Dumpster 13,500.00 13,500.00 9,339.75 4,160.25 13,500.00 100.00 675.00 
1725 - Field Office Supplies 360.00 360.00 360.00 360.00 100.00 18.00 
1730 - Closeout documents 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 100.00 15.00 
1800 - Punch Out 1,000.00 1,000.00 225.98 774.02 1,000.00 100.00 50.00 
1875 - Final Clean 2,760.00 2,760.00 2,760.00 2,760.00 100.00 138.00 
1885 - Photographs 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 5.00 
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PROGRESS BILLING 

Schedule of Work Completed 

Description of Work Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Current Comp. Stored Mat Total Comp. % Balance Retained 
2010 - Misc. Sitework 10,000.00 10,000.00 81.53 7,575.00 7,656.53 76.57 2,343.47 382.83 
221 o - Earthwork 428,127.00 14,822.16 442,949.16 436,227.34 6,721.82 442,949.16 100.00 22,147.46 
2510 -Asphalt Paving 194,989.00 194,989.00 163,198.09 31,790.91 194,989.00 100.00 9,749.45 
2517 - Concrete Sidewalk 34,705.50 34,705.50 34,705.50 34,705.50 100.00 1,735.28 
2530 - Pool Deck Pavers 54,035.00 3,125.00 57,160.00 56,560.00 600.00 57,160.00 100.00 2,858.00 
2660 - Water Distribution 68,008.00 2,712.50 70,720.50 70,720.50 70,720.50 100.00 3,536.03 
2720 - Drainage System 158,405.00 7,120.66 165,525.66 165,525.66 165,525.66 100.00 8,276.28 
2725 - Pool Deck Trench Drains 4,240.00 4,240.00 4,240.00 4,240.00 100.00 212.00 
2730 - Sanitary Sewer 20,416.00 20,416.00 20,416.00 20,416.00 100.00 1,020.80 
2829 - Dog Park Fencing 30,994.00 30,994.00 19,994.00 11,000.00 30,994.00 100.00 1,549.70 
2832 - Playground Fencing 34,577.00 34,577.00 25,177.00 9,400.00 34,577.00 100.00 1,728.85 
2833 -Aluminum Pool Fencing 42,650.00 1,004.00 43,654.00 29,658.00 13,996.00 43,654.00 100.00 2,182.70 
2836 - Dumpster Gates 4,266.00 4,266.00 4,266.00 4,266.00 100.00 213.30 
2838 - Pool Enclosure Gate 1,698.00 1,698.00 1,698.00 1,698.00 100.00 84.90 
2850 - Steel Bollards 950.00 950.00 950.00 950.00 100.00 47.50 
2868 -Artificial Turf 23,420.00 23,420.00 23,420.00 23,420.00 100.00 1,171.00 
2870 - Playground Equipment 93,254.00 1,470.57 94,724.57 94,724.57 94,724.57 100.00 4,736.23 
2880 - Site Furnishings 24,161.00 24,161.00 21,272.92 2,888.08 24,161.00 100.00 1,208.05 
2900 - Landscaping 221,000.00 14,597.00 235,597.00 92,822.78 142,774.22 235,597.00 100.00 11,779.85 
2905.000 - Mulch 16,150.00 16,150.00 16,150.00 16,150.00 100.00 807.50 
2910 - Irrigation 68,000.00 10,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 100.00 3,900.00 
3000 - Concrete 154,908.50 5,767.00 160,675.50 160,675.50 160,675.50 100.00 8,033.78 
3010 - Site Concrete 32,991.00 32,991.00 32,991.00 32,991.00 100.00 1,649.55 
3345 - Termite Treatment 681.00 235.50 916.50 916.50 916.50 100.00 45.83 
3355 - Concrete Banding 22,732.00 -11,972.00 10,760.00 10,760.00 10,760.00 100.00 538.00 
3475 - Hollowcore Slabs 39,850.00 39,850.00 39,850.00 39,850.00 100.00 1,992.50 
4210 - Brick Veneer 33,953.00 787.00 34,740.00 34,740.00 34,740.00 100.00 1,737.00 
4221 - CMU Wall 24,904.00 24,904.00 24,904.00 24,904.00 100.00 1,245.20 
4222 - CMU - Honed Face 174,420.00 -27,762.00 146,658.00 146,658.00 146,658.00 100.00 7,332.90 
4225 - Site CMU Wall 36,210.00 -5,250.00 30,960.00 30,959.26 0.74 30,960.00 100.00 1,548.00 
4720 - Arch Cast Stone 15,944.32 15,944.32 15,944.32 15,944.32 100.00 797.22 
4725- Site Cast Stone 26,350.50 545.96 26,896.46 26,896.46 26,896.46 100.00 1,344.82 
5100 - Structural Steel 98,500.00 98,500.00 98,500.00 98,500.00 100.00 4,925.00 
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PROGRESS BILLING 

Schedule of Work Completed 

Description of Work Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Current Comp. Stored Mat. Total Comp. % Balance Retained 
5540 - Metal Stairs 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 100.00 2,800.00 
5721 - Exterior Handrails 60,265.00 60,265.00 30,132.50 30,132.50 60,265.00 100.00 3,013.25 
5800 - Countertop Supports 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 100.00 700.00 
5810 - Bar Foot Rail 2,280.00 2,280.00 1,140.00 1,140.00 2,280.00 100.00 114.00 
6020 - T&G - Exterior 4,505.00 6,357.12 10,862.12 10,862.12 10,862.12 100.00 543.11 
6100 - Framing & Carp. Install 62,000.00 2,700.00 64,700.00 64,700.00 64,700.00 100.00 3,235.00 
6101 - Lumber Package 10,821.00 10,821.00 10,631.38 189.62 10,821.00 100.00 541.05 
6105- Misc. Blocking 750.00 80.00 830.00 757.80 72.20 830.00 100.00 41.50 
6190- Truss Package 3,894.00 -0.09 3,893.91 3,893.91 3,893.91 100.00 194.70 
6400 - Cabinetry 26,290.00 2,231.00 28,521.00 13,000.00 15,521.00 28,521.00 100.00 1,426.05 
6700 - Rough Hardware 750.00 422.32 1,172.32 1,172.32 1,172.32 100.00 58.62 
7100 - Waterproofing 12,446.00 12,446.00 11,847.00 599.00 12,446.00 100.00 622.30 
7120 - Deck Traffic Coating 20,949.00 20,949.00 5,836.00 15,113.00 20,949.00 100.00 1,047.45 
7200 - Insulation 12,764.00 461.99 13,225.99 13,225.99 13,225.99 100.00 661.30 
7500 - Membrane Roofing 28,055.00 28,055.00 28,055.00 28,055.00 100.00 1,402.75 
7610 - Metal Roofing 16,805.00 -1,655.00 15,150.00 15,150.00 15,150.00 100.00 757.50 
7620 - Flashing Allowance 1,508.00 -812.00 696.00 696.00 696.00 100.00 34.80 
7720 - Gutters 3,289.00 1,325.00 4,614.00 2,507.00 2,107.00 4,614.00 100.00 230.70 
7915 - Coping Expansion Joints 2,074.00 2,074.00 2,074.00 2,074.00 100.00 103.70 
7920 - Sealants and Caulks 350.00 350.00 24.14 325.26 349.40 99.83 0.60 17.47 
8101 - Door Installation 3,370.00 198.00 3,568.00 3,568.00 3,568.00 100.00 178.40 
8220 - Fiberglass Doors 8,908.00 -153.45 8,754.55 6,438.60 2,315.95 8,754.55 100.00 437.73 
841 O - Storefront System 58,688.00 58,688.00 58,688.00 58,688.00 100.00 2,934.40 
8420 - Storefront - Interior 3,237.00 3,237.00 3,237.00 3,237.00 100.00 161.85 
8450 - 50/50 OH Door 39,900.00 7,112.00 47,012.00 36,112.00 10,900.00 47,012.00 100.00 2,350.60 
8710- Door Hardware 7,509.00 7,509.00 5,855.00 1,654.00 7,509.00 100.00 375.45 
8950 - Turnstile 8,445.00 8,445.00 8,445.00 8,445.00 100.00 422.25 
9010 - Floor Protection 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 25.00 
9100 - Stucco 38,850.00 38,850.00 38,850.00 38,850.00 100.00 1,942.50 
9105 - Site Stucco 14,200.00 14,200.00 14,200.00 14,200.00 100.00 710.00 
9250 - Drywall & Accoustic 145,203.00 4,348.00 149,551.00 101,129.00 48,422.00 149,551.00 100.00 7,477.55 
9320 - Sign Wall Tile 4,720.00 261.00 4,981.00 4,981.00 4,981.00 100.00 249.05 
9437 - Roof Deck Tile 25,845.00 25,845.00 13,200.00 12,845.00 25,845.00 100.00 1,292.25 
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PROGRESS BILLING 

Schedule of Work Completed 

Description of Work Scheduled Changes Conbact Previous Current Comp. Stored Mat. Total Comp. % Balance Retained 
9541 - Flooring Package 18,223.00 18,223.00 18,223.00 18,223.00 100.00 911.15 
9542 - Quartz Flooring 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 100.00 425.00 
9900 - Painting 32,649.00 9,588.75 42,237.75 35,425.75 6,812.00 42,237.75 100.00 2,111.89 
9910 - Site Painting 6,493.00 6,493.00 6,483.00 10.00 6,493.00 100.00 324.65 
10165 - Toilet Partitions 13,296.00 13,296.00 13,296.00 13,296.00 100.00 664.80 
10430 - Exterior Bldg. Signs 11,806.00 1,233.68 13,039.68 8,798.00 4,241.68 13,039.68 100.00 651.98 
10433 - Informational Signage 15,035.50 15,035.50 15,035.50 15,035.50 100.00 751.78 
10435 - Main Entry Sign 10,030.00 786.24 10,816.24 6,650.00 4,166.24 10,816.24 100.00 540.81 
10522 - Fire Extinguishers 1,050.00 1,050.00 853.00 197.00 1,050.00 100.00 52.50 
10800 - Bath Accessories 9,694.00 9,694.00 9,560.11 133.89 9,694.00 100.00 484.70 
12010- Owner FF&E 87,693.65 87,693.65 87,693.65 87,693.65 100.00 4,384.68 
13152- Swimming Pool 504,000.00 -8,721.32 495,278.68 495,278.68 495,278.68 100.00 24,763.93 
13300 - Prefab. Shade Structurel9,029.00 -9,179.00 19,850.00 19,850.00 19,850.00 100.00 992.50 
13305- Cantilever Shade Struct.49,772.00 -23,052.00 26,720.00 26,720.00 26,720.00 100.00 1,336.00 
13650- Solar Electric Panels 134,222.00 134,222.00 121,900.53 12,321.47 134,222.00 100.00 6,711.10 
13700 - Cistern Tanks 4,790.00 530.00 5,320.00 5,320.00 5,320.00 100.00 266.00 
14100 - Elevator 67,000.00 67,000.00 67,000.00 67,000.00 100.00 3,350.00 
15100- Plumbing 61,793.00 7,446.00 69,239.00 64,239.00 5,000.00 69,239.00 100.00 3,461.95 
15110- Sile Plumbing 1,850.00 1,850.00 1,850.00 1,850.00 100.00 92.50 
15700-HVAC 47,953.00 47,953.00 47,953.00 47,953.00 100.00 2,397.65 
16000 - Electrical 342,000.00 800.00 342,800.00 342,500.00 300.00 342,800.00 100.00 17,140.00 
16110- JEA Primary Duct 24,040.00 24,040.00 24,040.00 24,040.00 100.00 1,202.00 
16720 - Security System 10,000.00 10,000.00 84.95 9,035.00 9,119.95 91.20 880.05 456.00 
17100- Contractor Contingencyl60,000.00 -150,132.49 9,867.51 9,867.51 
17950 - CM Fee 233,127.82 5,408.00 238,535.82 212,537.00 25,360.00 237,897.00 99.73 638.82 11,894.85 

Totals: 4,959,822.28 82,672.38 5,042,494.66 4,493,061.29 535,701.92 5,028,763.21 99.73 13,731.45 251,438.20 
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FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
(collectively, the "Indenture") ( all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 35 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Carlton Construction, Inc. 
4615 U.S. Highway 17, Suite 1 
Fleming Island, FL 32003 

$32,588.36 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): eTown Swim & Fitness (Recharge) Contractor Application for Payment No. 13 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:-----------­
Responsible Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. 

26875/001/01382071.DOCXv4 
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Bradley L 
Weeber 

Digttally signed by Bradley L Weeber 
DN: cn=Bra<lley L Weeber, c=US, 
<l"ENGLAND THIMS AND MILLER INC., 
ou=A01410D0000017489086D6A0000786E, 
e-mail=weeberb@etminc.com 
Date: 2021.01.1916:34:15-05'00' 

Consulting Engineer 



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT 

TO OWNER Cypress Bluff COD 
4715 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine FL 32092 

PROJECT: eTown Swim & Fttnen(Recharge) APPLICATION NO: 13 
10671 Cypress eTown Parkway Distribution to: 

Jackaonvllle FL 32256 

PERIOD TO: 12/3112020 !_j OWNER 

FROM CONTRACTOR: Carlton Conetructlon, Inc. 
4815 U.S. Highway 17 
Suite 1 

VIA ARCHITECT: Basham & Lucu Dnlgn Group, Inc. 
7646 Gate Parkway 
Bult& 201 PROJECT NOS: 19-02 

X I ARCHITECT 

X I CONTRACTOR 

CONSULTANT Fleming Island FL 32003 

CONTRACT FOR: eTown Swim & Fitness (Recharge) 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 

2. Nat change by Change Orders 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Une 1+2) 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE 
(Column G on detailed sheet) 

5. ~E:TAINAGE: 
a . ...!2Q. % of Completed Work 

(Column O + E on detailed aheet) 

b. 5.00 % of Stored Material 
(Column F on detailed sheet) 

Total Retainage (l..lnea 5a + 5b or 
Total In Column I of detailed sheet) 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE 
(Line 4 leas Line 5 Total) 

253,146.73 

o.oo 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INO.UDING RETAINAGE 
(Line 3 le!ls Line 6) 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
Total (.;nanges approved In 
Previous month by Owner 
Total approved this Month 

NET CHANGES by Change Order 

TOTAL 

ADDITIONS 

82,672.38 

20,565.44 

103,237.82 

103,237.82 

Jackllonvllle FL 322158 

4 959 .822. 28 

103,237.82 

5063,060.10 

5 0631060.10 

253,146.73 

4,809,913.37 

•m,325.01 

32,588.36 

253,146.73 

DEDUCTIONS 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

CONTRACT DATE: 12/19/2019 

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION OF WORK 
The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor'& knowledge, 
infonnation and belief the Work covered by thiS Application for Payment has been 
completed In accordance the Contract Documenta, that all amounts have been paid by 
the Contractor for Wor or · revlous CertificalN for Payment were i11uad and 
payments racelved fr r. a I current payment shown herein ls now due. 

~ld~~~~~~~==----- oa-.:~~2.cl 
State of: 

i"' I • 
of: 

Subscribed J e -.l&vi-:-.;.ma-~..,;.,;-~ -

¥.4.1/' My Comm. Expires Dec 28. 2021 
:': .. :;·• Bollde<I illf0,Jg, N8lklaal Nala!y Ami 

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
In accordance with Ule Contract Documents, based on on-site observation and the data 
comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the beat of the Architect's 
knowledge, lnfonnation and belief the Work has progresaed as indicated, the quality of 
the Work ii in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor 111 entitled to 
payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 

AMOUNT CERTIFIED .......................................................... $ 32,588.36 _ _.._ ________ _ 
(Attach explanation if emo11nt certified differs from amount appli&<J for). Initial all fiQures 
on this AppllcaUon and on the Continuation Sheet that arv changed to conform with 
the amount certified. 

Engineer: Justin E ~~ ... ~·=---
PeCNl\1iLL'I 11,:~Q WICICIR INC., 

By: \J\I' 11 • ""~""''T111:02,-•m Date: 
V vi lams w.,i::,~,.o,ou•--

This Certificate Is non negollable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED Is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Clwner or Contractor on this Contract. 



PROGRESS BILLING 

Schedule of Work Completed 

Description of Work Scheduled Changes Contract Pravious Current Comp. Stored Malt Total Comp. % Balance Retained 
1000 • Preconstruction Services 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00 100.00 450.00 
1002 - Perfonnance Bond 41,818.76 854.46 42,773.22 42,582.92 190.30 42,773.22 100.00 2,138.66 
1005 - Project Management 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 185,000.00 100.00 9,250.00 
1010 - Concrete Testing 4,200.00 1,073.75 5,273.75 5,273.75 5,273.75 100.00 263.89 
1013 - Procore 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 100.00 190.00 
1030 • Builders Risk Insurance 16,170.00 16,170.00 16,170.00 16,170.00 100.00 808.50 
1031 - Liability Insurance 22,319.20 342.62 22,661.82 22,661.82 22,661.82 100.00 1,133.09 
1044- Mailing/Shipping 108.00 108.00 108.00 108.00 100.00 5.40 
1045 - Blueprinting 640.00 640.00 640.00 640.00 100.00 32.00 
1050 - Safety 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 25.00 
1060- Small Tools 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 100.00 12.50 
1104 - Electric Connect.Ion Fees 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 100.00 0.05 
1250 • Temporary Barners 600.00 600.00 600.00 600.00 100.00 30.00 
1251 - Jobslte toilets 2,970.00 2,970.00 2,970.00 2,970.00 100.00 148.50 
1300 - Submittals 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 100.00 10.00 
1310 - Permits 7,300.00 7,300.00 7,300.00 7,300.00 100.00 365.00 
1330 - Surveying & Layout 9,401.00 13,249.00 22,850.00 22,650.00 22,650.00 100.00 1,132.50 
1410.000-Water Meter 29,352.28 29,352.28 29,352.28 29,352.28 100.00 1,467.61 
1505 - Temp Electric 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00 50.00 
1507 - Temp Water 1,001.00 1,001.00 1,001.00 1,001.00 100.00 50.05 
1520 - Field Office & Sheds 5,850.00 5,850.00 5,850.00 5,850.00 100.00 292.50 
1560 - Generator Rental 7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 100.00 360.00 
1565- Generator Fuel 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 100.00 60.00 
1580 - Project Sign 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 100.00 25.00 
1583 - Ice/Water 400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 100.00 20.00 
1585 - Temp Locks 90.00 90.00 90.00 90.00 100.00 4.50 
171 O - Daily Cleaning 4,680.00 4,680.00 4,680.00 4,680.00 100.00 234.00 
1720 - Dumpster 13,500.00 13,500.00 13,500.00 13,500.00 100.00 675.00 
1725 - Field Office Supplies 360.00 360.00 360.00 360.00 100.00 18.00 
1730 - Closeout documents 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 100.00 15.00 
1800 - Punch Out 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00 50.00 
1875- Final Clean 2,760.00 2,760.00 2,760.00 2,760.00 100.00 138.00 
1885 - Photographs 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 5.00 
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PROGRESS BILLING 

Schedule of Work Completed 

Description of Work Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Current Comp. Stored Mal Total Comp. % Balance Retained 
201 O - Misc. Sitework 10,000.00 ft2,343.47 7,656.53 7,656.53 7,656.53 100.00 382.83 
2210 - Earthwork 428,127.00 14,822.16 442,949.16 442,949.16 442,949.16 100.00 22,147.46 
2510 -Asphalt Paving 194,989.00 194,989.00 194,989.00 194,989.00 100.00 9,749.45 
2517 - Concrete Sidewalk 34,705.50 34,705.50 34,705.SO 34,705.50 100.00 1,735.28 
2530 - Pool Deck Pavers 54,035.00 4,725.00 58,760.00 57,160.00 1,600.00 58,760.00 100.00 2,938.00 
2660 - Water Distribution 68,008.00 2,712.50 70,720.50 70,720.50 70,720.50 100.00 3,536.03 
2720 - Drainage System 158,405.00 7,120.66 165,525.66 165,525.66 165,525.66 100.00 8,276.20 
2725 - Pool Deck Trench Drains 4,240.00 4,240.00 4,240.00 4,240.00 100.00 212.00 
2730 - Sanitary Sewer 20,416.00 20,416.00 20,416.00 20,416.00 100.00 1,020.80 
2829- Dog Park Fencing 30,994.00 30,994.00 30,994.00 30,994.00 100.00 1,549.70 
2832 - Playground Fencing 34,577.00 34,577.00 34,577.00 34,577.00 100.00 1,728.85 
2833 -Aluminum Pool Fencing 42,650.00 1,004.00 43,854.00 43,654.00 43,654.00 100.00 2,182.70 
2836 - Dumpster Gates 4,266.00 4,266.00 4,266.00 4,266.00 100.00 213.30 
2838 - Pool Enclosure Gate 1,698.00 1,998.00 1,698.00 1,698.00 100.00 84.90 
2850 - Steel Bollards 950.00 950.00 950.00 950.00 100.00 47.50 
2868 -Artificial Turf 23,420.00 23,420.00 23,420.00 23,420.00 100.00 1,171.00 
2870 - Playground Equipment 93,254.00 1,470.57 94,724.57 94,724.57 94,724.57 100.00 4,736.23 
2880 - Site Furnishings 24,161.00 -899.53 23,261.47 24,161.00 -899.53 23,261.47 100.00 1,163.07 
2900 - Landscaping 221,000.00 1 ◄,597.00 235,597.00 235,597.00 235,597.00 100.00 11,779.85 
2905.000 - Mulch 16,150.00 16,150.00 16,150.00 16,150.00 100.00 807.50 
291 O - Irrigation 68,000.00 10,000.00 78,JOO.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 100.00 3,900.00 
3000 - Concrete 154,908.50 5,767.00 160,575.50 160,675.50 160,675.50 100.00 8,033.78 
301 D - Site Concrete 32,991.00 32,391.00 32,991.00 32,991.00 100.00 1,649.55 
3345 - Termite Treatment 681.00 235.50 316.50 918.50 916.50 100.00 45.83 
3355 - Concrete Banding 22,732.00 -11,972.00 10,760.00 10,760.00 10,760.00 100.00 538.00 
3475- Hollowcore Slabs 39,850.00 39,950.00 39,850.00 39,850.00 100.00 1,992.50 
4210 - Brictc Veneer 33,953.00 787.00 34,740.00 34,740.00 34,740.00 100.00 1,737.00 
4221 - CMU Wall 24,904.00 24,:Kl4.00 24,904.00 24,904.00 100.00 1,245.20 
4222 · CMU - Honed Face 174,420.00 -27,762.00 146,858.00 146,658.00 146,658.00 100.00 7,332.90 
4225 - Site CMU Wall 36,210.00 --5,250.00 30,360.00 30,960.00 30,960.00 100.00 1,548.00 
4720 - Arch Cast Stone 15,944.32 15,344.32 15,944.32 15,944.32 100.00 797.22 
4725 - Site Cast Stone 26,350.50 545.96 26,S96.46 26,896.46 26,896.46 100.00 1,344.82 
5100 - Structural Steel 98,500.00 98,500.00 98,500.00 98,500.00 100.00 4,925.00 
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PROGRESS BILLING 

Schedule of Work Completed 

Description of Work Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Current Comp. Stored Mat. Total Comp. % Balance Retained 
5540 - Metal Stairs 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 56,000.00 100.00 2,800.00 
5721 - Exterior Handrails 60,265.00 7,888.22 68,153.22 60,265.00 7,888.22 68,153.22 100.00 3,407.66 
5800 - Countertop Supports 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 100.00 700.00 
5810 - Bar Foot Rail 2,280.00 2,280.00 2,280.00 2,280.00 100.00 114.00 
6020 - T&G • Exterior 4,505.00 8,478.11 12,983.11 10,862.12 2,120.99 12,963.11 100.00 649.16 
6100- Framing & Carp. Install 62,000.00 13,850.00 75,850.00 64,700.00 11,150.00 75,850.00 100.00 3,792.50 
6101 - Lumber Package 10,821.00 7.33 10,828.33 10,821.00 7.33 10,828.33 100.00 541.42 
6105- Misc. Blocking 750.00 92.00 842.00 830.00 12.00 842.00 100.00 42.10 
6190 - Truss Package 3,894.00 -0,09 3,893.91 3,893.91 3,893.91 100,00 194.70 
6400 - Cabinetry 26,290.00 3,845.00 30,135.00 26,521.00 1,614.00 30,135.00 100.00 1,506.75 
6700 - Rough Hardware 750.00 422.32 1,172.32 1,172.32 1,172.32 100.00 58.62 
7100 - Waterproofing 12,446.00 12,446.00 12,446.00 12,446.00 100.00 622.30 
7120- Deck Traffic Coating 20,949.00 -3,015.00 17,934.00 20,949.00 -3,015.00 17,934.00 100.00 896.70 
7200 - Insulation 12,764.00 461.99 13,225.99 13,225.99 13,225.99 100.00 661.30 
7500 - Membrane Roofing 28,055.00 28,055.00 28,055.00 28,055.00 100.00 1,402.75 
7610 - Metal Roofing 16,805.00 -1,655.00 15,150.00 15,150.00 15,150.00 100.00 757.50 
7620 - Flashing Allowance 1,508.00 -812.00 696.00 696.00 696.00 100.00 34.80 
7720 - Gutters 3,289.00 1,325.00 4,614.00 4,614.00 4,614.00 100.00 230.70 
7915 - Coping Expansion Joints 2,074.00 -2,074.00 2,074.00 -2,074.00 
7920 - Sealants and Caulks 350.00 -325.86 24.14 349.40 -325.26 24.14 100.00 1.21 
8101 - Door Installation 3,370.00 198.00 3,568.00 3,568.00 3,568.00 100.00 178.40 
8220 - Fiberglass Doors 8,908.00 -153.45 8,754.55 8,754.55 8,754.55 100.00 437.73 
841 0 - Storefront System 58,686.00 58,988.00 58,688.00 58,688.00 100.00 2,934.40 
8420 - Storefront - Interior 3,237.00 3,237.00 3,237.00 3,237.00 100.00 161.85 
8450 - 50/50 OH Door 39,900.00 7,112.00 47,::112.00 47,012.00 47,012.00 100.00 2,350.60 
8710 - Door Hardware 7,509.00 -1,354.00 6,155.00 7,509.00 -1,354.00 6,155.00 100.00 307.75 
8950 - Turnstile 8,445.00 -257.50 8,187.50 8,445.00 -257.50 8,187.50 100.00 409.38 
9010 - Floor Protection 500.00 -330.52 169.48 500.00 -330,52 169.48 100.00 8.47 
91 oo -Stucco 38,850.00 38,S50.00 38,850.00 38,850.00 100.00 1,942.50 
9105 - Site Stucco 14,200.00 14,200.00 14,200.00 14,200.00 100.00 710.00 
9250 - Drywall & Accoustic 145,203.00 5,184.00 150,387.00 149,551.00 836.00 150,387.00 100.00 7,519.35 
9320 - Sign wan TIie 4,720.00 261.00 4,381.00 4,981.00 4,981.00 100.00 249.05 
9437 - Roof Deck Tile 25,845.00 25,945.00 25,845.00 25,845.00 100.00 1,292.25 
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PROGRESS BILLING 

Schedule of Werk Completed 

Description or Work Scheduled Changes Contract Previous Current Comp. Stored Mat Total Comp. % Balance Retained 
9541 - Flooring Package 18,223.00 18,223.00 18,223.00 18,223.00 100.00 911.15 
9542 - Quartz Flooring 8,500.00 8,-500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 100.00 425.00 
9900 - Painting 32,649.00 9,588.75 42,237.75 42,237.75 42,237.75 100.00 2,111.89 
9910 - Site Painting 6,493.00 -10.00 6,483.00 6,493.00 -10.00 6,483.00 100.00 324.15 
10165 - Toilet Partitions 13,296.00 13,296.00 13,296.00 13,296.00 100.00 664.80 
10430 - Exterior Bldg. Signs 11,806.00 1,233.68 13,1)39.68 13,039.68 13,039.68 100.00 651.98 
10433 - Informational Signage 15,049.15 15,049.15 15,035.50 13.65 15,049.15 100.00 752.46 
10435 - Main Entry Sign 10,030.00 786.24 10,816.24 10,816.24 10,816.24 100.00 540.81 
10522 - Fire Extinguishers 1,050.00 -0.89 1,049.11 1,050.00 -0.89 1,049.11 100.00 52.46 
10525 - Knox Box 604.55 604.55 604.55 604.55 100.00 30.23 
10552 - Mail Box 126.33 126.33 126.33 126.33 100.00 
10800 - Bath Accessories 9,694.00 9,694.00 9,694.00 9,694.00 100.00 484.70 
12010- Owner FF&E 87,693.65 87,693.65 87,693.65 87,693.65 100.00 4,384.68 
13152 • Swimming Pool 504,000.00 -8,721.32 495,278.68 495,278.68 495,278.68 100.00 24,763.93 
13300 • Prefab. Shade Structurel9,029.00 -9,179.00 19,850.00 19,850.00 19,850.00 100.00 992.50 
13305 • Cantilever Shade Struct.49,772.00 -23,052.00 26,720.00 26,720.00 26,720.00 100.00 1,336.00 

13650 - Solar Electric Panels 134,222.00 134,222.00 134,222.00 134,222.00 100.00 6,711.10 
13700 - Cistem Tanks 4,790.00 530.00 5,320.00 5,320.00 5,320.00 100.00 266.00 
14100 - Elevator 67,000.00 67,000.00 67,000.00 67,000.00 100.00 3,350.00 
15100 - Plumbing 61,793.00 7,446.00 69,239.00 69,239.00 69,239.00 100.00 3,461.95 
15110 - Site Plumbing 1,850.00 1,850.00 1,850.00 1,850.00 100.00 92.50 
15700-HVAC 47,953.00 47,953.00 47,953.00 47,953.00 100.00 2,397.65 
16000 • Electrical 342,000.00 14,015.00 356,015.00 342,800.00 13,215.00 356,015.00 100.00 17,800.75 
16110 - JEA Primary Duct 24,040.00 24,040.00 24,040.00 24,040.00 100.00 1,202.00 

16720 - Security System 10,000.00 319.95 10,319.95 9,119.95 1,200.00 10,319.95 100.00 516.00 

17100 - Contractor Contingencyl60,000.00 -160,000.00 
17950 - CM Fee 233,127.82 6,753.40 239,881.22 237,897.00 1,984.22 239,881.22 100.00 11,994.06 

Totals: 4,969,822.28 103,237.82 5,063,060.10 5,028,763.21 34,296.89 5,063,060.10 100.00 253,146.73 
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FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
(collectively, the "Indenture") ( all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 36 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Hopping Green & Sams 
119 S. Monroe Street, Suite 300 
Tallahassee, FL 32314 

$312.50 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Professional Consulting Services related to Project Construction - Invoice 118832 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 

26875/001/01382071.DOCX v4 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:-----------­
Responsible Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. 

26875/001/01382071.DOCXv4 
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Bradley L 
Weeber 

Consulting Engineer 

Digitally signed by Bradley L Weeber 
ON: cn~radley L V'weber, c=US, 
<rENGLAND THIMS AND MILLER INC., 
ou=A0141 OD0000017489086D6A0000786E, 
email=weeberb@etminc.com 
Date: 2021.01.19 16:34:35 -05'0D' 



Hopping Green & Sams 
Allomeys i!lld Counselors 

119S. MomueStreet, Ste. 300 
P .0. Box 6526 

Talahassee, FL 32314 
850.222. 7500 

================================= STATEMENT================================= 

November 30, 2020 
Cypress Bluff COD 
Governmental Management Servir.es 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St.Augustine, Fl 32092 

Bilf Number 118832 
BiUed through 10/31/2020 

Del Webb/Pulte - Neighborhood Construction 
CBCDD 00106 KSB 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 
10/27 /20 KSB Review acquisition package and confer with Dudley. 

10/28/20 KEM 

10/29/20 KEM 

Prepare phase 1 improvements acquisition documents and requisition. 

Prepare phase 2 utility acquisition documents. 

10/30/20 KEM Review comments to cost share agreement. 

Totat fees for this matter 

MATTER SUMMARY 

Ibarra, Katherine E. - Paralegal 
Buchanan, Katie S. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER 

BILUNG SUMMARY 

Ibarra, Katherine E. - Paralegal 
Buchanan, Katie S. 

TOTAL FEES 

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL 

1.40 hrs 
0.50 hrs 

1.40 hrs 
a.so hrs 

125 /hr 
275 /hr 

125 /hr 
275 /hr 

Please include the bill number with your payment. 

0.50 hrs 

0.50 hrs 

0.80 hrs 

0.10 hrs 

$312.50 

$175.00 
$137.50 

$312.50 

$312.50 

$175.00 
$137.50 

$312.50 

$312.50 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
(collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 37 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Connelly & Wicker, Inc. 
10060 Skinner Lake Drive, Suite 500 
Jacksonville, FL 32246 

$360.00 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Professional Consulting Services related to ETown Amenity- - Invoice 19010014-22 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: -------------­
Responsible Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. 

26875/001/01382071.DOCXv4 
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Bradley L 
Weeber 

Digitally signed by Bradley L Weeber 
ON: cnoBradJey L Weeber, c=US, 
a-ENGLAND THIMS AND MILLER INC., 
ou=A01410D0000017489086D6A0000786E, 
emeit-weeberb@etminc.oom 
Dale: 2021.01.1916:34:55-05'00' 

Consulting Engineer 



Connelly &.. Wicker Inc. 
Planning Engineering Landscape Archit~ture 

December 25, 2020 

Project No: 19-01-0014 
Invoice No: t9010014-22 

Cypress Bluff COO 
Attn: David Ray 

david@nocatee.com 
MWhlte@parcgroup.net 

245 Nocatee Center 

Ponte Vedra, FL 32~1 

Project 19-01--0014 E-Town Amenify 

Professional services for lhis monlh incJudes site review and certification of pay application. 
· .. ·. . - . •. 

Professional Services from November 28. 2020 to December 25. 2020 

Phase 
C1 Prelim Site Plan & Analysis 

C2 PUD Verification 

C3 Engineering Design & Plan ~ 

C4 Dasign Coordination 

C5 Pennitling 

C6 Borrow Pit Design 

CA1 Final Cert & Const.Observ.-Hrfy 

. ZCONS G1 Geotech Exploration & Ph 1 

ZCONS G2 Geotech Exploration & Analysis 

ZCONS G3 Add.Geotech Exploration 

ZCONS ENV1 Tortoise Survey & FWC Permitt 

ZCONS ENV2 Gopher Tortoise Relocation 

ZCONS ENV3 Exclusion Fence Coordination 

ZCONS Subconsuttant Expense 

ZREIM Reimbursable Expense 

Total Fee 

Billed to Qate 

Auttlolized by: 

-Current 
·360.00 

Justin WIiiiams, Project Manager 

8,000.00 100.00 
· .4,000.00 100.00 
36,00().00 100.00 
· 4,000.00 100.00 

)5,000.00 100.00 

·12.000.00 58.3333 
17,000.00 82.8603 
6,670.00 100.00 
9,315.00 100.00 
5,060.00 100.00 

4,025.00 0.00 
3,737.50 0.00 

·460.00 0.00 
828.00 100.00 

4,500.00 48.4176 

130,595.50, 

Ptior 
111,778.04 

TotalJTO Previous 
8,000.00 8,000.00 
4,000.00 4,000.00 

36,000.00 36,000.00 
4,000.00 4,000.00 

15,000.00 15,000.00 

7,000.00 7,000.00 

14,086.25 13,726.25 
6,670.00 8,670.00 

9,315.00 9,315.00 

5,060.00 5,060.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

828.00 828.00 

2,178.79 2,178.79 

112,138,04. 111,778.04 

Total this Invoice 

Total 
112,138,04 

Received 
111,778.04 

Cummt 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
360.00 

0,00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
360.00 

.:$360.00 

. ·cue 
360.00 

10060 Sklf\ner Lake Drive • Suite 500 • Jac.ksonvllle, fl 32246-7471 • phone 904.265.3030 • fax 904.265.3031 • www.cwle~g.com 
I'rofe5sional Llcenses: E.ligine:trlng fL i/3650 / GA iiPE.Fv04446 • Landscape Archftecw1e FL 1rlC2.60003l l · 

Jacksonville - Orl,mdo, Florida 



Backup Report 

Connelly & Wicket lnc. 
As of 12/25/2020 

Billfng Date Employee/ Description Unit& Rate Amount 
Project Number: 1~1-0014 E-Town Amenity 
Phase Number: CA1 CA1 Final Certs & {;onst.Observ-Hrfy 

Labor: 
12/2/2020 WIiiiams, Justin 1.50 240.00 360.00 
Site Inspection and.Pay App Cert 

Total 1.50 360.00 

v7.6.760 (NANCYK) ·Page 1 of 1 



FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2019 

Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of February 1, 2019 
(collectively, the "Indenture") ( all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 38 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

Basham & Lucas Design Group, Inc. 
7645 Gate Parkway, Suite 101 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 

$1,375.50 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of Issuance, if 
applicable): Professional Consulting Services related to ETown Amenity-Invoice 8286 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 
Series 2019 Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7 A Account 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 

26875/001 /01382071.DOCX v4 
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payment of, any of the moneys payable to the Payee set forth above, which has not been released 
or will not be released simultaneously with the payment hereof. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that such requisition contains no item representing 
payment on account of any retained percentage which the Issuer is at the date of such certificate 
entitled to retain. 

Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: 
Responsible Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. 

26875/001 /01382071.DOCX v4 
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Bradley L 
Weeber 

Digitally signed by Bradley L Weeber 
DN: Cfl=Bradley L Weeber, c=US, 
c,;:;:ENGLAND THIM$ AND MILLER INC , 
ou=A01410D0000017489086D6A0000786E, 
email~eberb@etminc.com 
Date: 2021 01.1916:3511--05'00' 

Consulting Engineer 



Invoice 
BASHAM 

1&LUCAS 
DATE INVOICE# 

12/17/2020 8286 
4 DESIGN GROUP, INC. 

PLANNING• ARCHITEC'YURE • UNDSCAPE 

7~45 Gate Parkway Suite 101 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 

(904) 731-2323 

www.bashamlucas.com 

PROJECT I 
CONTRACT SERVICES 

Part 1: Amenity Area Architectural Concept 
Part 2: Amenity Area Design Development 
Part 3: Architechlral Cons1ruction Documents of the 
Clubhouse and Pool Equipment Building 
Part 4: Interior Design Construction Documents 
Part 5: .A.rnenity Alea Hardscape Construction 
Documents 
Part 6: Amenity Area Site Electrical Engineering 
Part 7: Landscape Architectural and Irrigation 
Design 

Part 8: Swimming Pool and Splash Park 
Engineering Documents (max 7,500 sf pool area) 
Part 9: Fine Grading Design of the Pool 
Part 10: Exterior Color/Material Selection for 
Amenity Improvements 
Part 11: Amenity Area Sign age 
Part 12: Color Digital Renderings (Perspective View 
of the Amenity Area 
Part 12 (b) Color rendering of the Amenity Site Plan 
Part 13: Contractor Pre qualification and Bid 
Process for COD 
Part 14: Hourly at $100 per hr (not to exceed 
$2500' J J 
Part 15: Shop Drawing Review for the Amenity Area 
Part 16: Hourly@ $100hr (nte $15,000) 

We appreciate your business, thank you. 

BILL TO 

Cypress Bluff COD 
Mikey White 
4310 Pablo Oaks Court 
Jacksonville, FL 32224 

E Town Amenity 19-02 

CONTRACT TO DATE Total% 

14,200.00 14,200.00 100.00% 
26,200.00 26,200.00 100.00% 
49,500.00 47,025.00 95.00% 

9,800.00 9,800.00 100.00% 
17,400.00 17,400.00 100.00% 

4,800.00 4,800.00 100.00% 
14,600.00 14,600.00 100.00% 

19,800.00 19,800.00 100 00% 

4,800.00 4,800.00 100.00% 
6,200.00 620.00 10.00% 

3.600.00 3,600.00 100.00% 
3,200.00 3,200.00 100.00% 

1,800.00 1,800.00 100.00% 
2,200.00 2,200.00 100.00% 

2,500.00 0.00% 

15,500.00 15,500.00 100.00% 
15,000.00 13,624.50 100.00% 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT DUE 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
1,375.50 

$1,375.50 
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FORM OF REQUISITION 
CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS, SERIES 2020 

The undersigned, a Responsible Officer of the Cypress Bluff Community Development 
District (the "Issuer") hereby submits the following requisition for disbursement under and 
pursuant to the terms of the Master Trust Indenture between the Issuer and The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of February 1, 2019, as 
supplemented by that certain Second Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as of April 1, 2020 
(collectively, the "Indenture") (all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed 
to such term in the Indenture): 

(A) Requisition Number: 1 

(B) Name of Payee: 

(C) Amount Payable: 

E-Town Development, Inc. 

$3,164,628.45 

(D) Purpose for which paid or incurred (refer also to specific contract if amount is due 
and payable pursuant to a contract involving progress payments, or, state Costs of 
Issuance, if applicable): 

Series 2020 Bonds Acquisition and Construction Parcel E7C 
Balance of acquisition of work product with detailed provided for in 
Requisition #2. 

(E) Amount, if any, that is to be used for a Deferred Cost: 

(F) Fund or Account from which disbursement to be made: 

Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction - Parcel E7C - Sold Parcels 

The undersigned hereby certifies that: 

1. obligations in the stated amount set forth above have been incurred by the Issuer; 

2. each disbursement set forth above is a proper charge against the Acquisition and 
Construction Fund; 

3. each disbursement set forth above was incurred in connection with the acquisition 
and/or construction of the Project; 

4. each disbursement represents a Cost of the Project which has not previously been 
paid. 

The undersigned hereby further certifies that there has not been filed with or served upon 
the Issuer notice of any lien, right to lien, or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive 
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Originals or copies of the invoice(s) from the vendor of the property acquired or the 
services rendered, or other appropriate documentation of costs paid, with respect to which 
disbursement is hereby requested are on file with the Issuer. 

CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By: -------------­
Responsible Officer 

CONSULTING ENGINEER'S APPROVAL 
FOR NON-COST OF ISSUANCE REQUESTS ONLY 

If this requisition is for a disbursement for other than Costs of Issuance, the undersigned 
Consulting Engineer hereby certifies that this disbursement is for a Cost of the Project and is 
consistent with: (i) the applicable acquisition or construction contract; (ii) the plans and 
specifications for the portion of the Project with respect to which such disbursement is being made; 
and (iii) the report of the Consulting Engineer, as such report shall have been amended or modified 
on the date hereof. 

26875/001/01382071.DOCXv4 
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Bradley L 
Weeber 

Consulting Engineer 

Digttally signed by Bradley L Weeber 
DN: cn=Bradley L Weeber, c=US, 
o=ENGLAND THIMS AND MILLER INC., 
ou=A0141 OD0000017489086D6A0000786E, 
email=weeberb@etminc.com 
Date: 2021.01.19 16:35:30 -05'00' 



Shelley Blair 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Looks good. 

David Ray <david@nocatee.com> 
Tuesday, January 19, 2021 2:46 PM 
Shelley Blair 
RE: eTown Cost Reimbursement - Important 

Just make sure we have the right name on the account. 
I got it from the Balance Sheet. 
But the Trustee may have it different . 

..... .,-.. .... --.. --·---·· -.. ··--
SerlesZOZO 

Reserve 
Revenue 

$2-47,312 
$494,601 

lfl' ... , .......... 

Acquisition & Co]!stru~Ion-Parcel E7C . $3,164,771 
Acquisition & Construction-Sold Parceds 
Cost oflssuance 

From: Shelley Blair [mailto:BlairS@etminc.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 2:33 PM 
To: David Ray 
Subject: RE: eTown Cost Reimbursement - Important 

David, 

Please review. 

Thanks, 

Shelley Blair 

Executive Administrative Assistant 

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 

d: 904.265.3177 

From: David Ray <david@nocatee.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 2:32 PM 
To: Shelley Blair <BlairS@etminc.com> 
Subject: RE: eTown Cost Reimbursement - Important 

Shelley, 
Take it from the account Series 2020 Acquisition & Construction Parcel E7c. 

There is exactly that $3,164,628.45 amount in there. 

David Ray 

1 

$11 
$4,832 



From: Shelley Blair [mailto:BlairS@etminc.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 20211:42 PM 
To: David Ray 
Subject: FW: eTown Cost Reimbursement - Important 

David, 

Can you assist with this? Where should the requisition be issued from? 

Thanks, 

Shelley Blair 

Executive Administrative Assistant 

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 

d: 904.265.3177 

From: Jim Perry <jperry@gmsnf.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 20211:30 PM 
To: Shelley Blair <BlairS@etminc.com> 
Cc: Courtney Hogge <chogge@gmsnf.com> 
Subject: Re: eTown Cost Reimbursement - Important 

A requisition is needed for the additional $3,164m. 

James Perry, CPA 
Managing Director 
Governmental Management Services, LLC 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
World Golf Village 
St Augustine, Florida 32092 
904 940 5850 x 409 386 453 8299 cell 
jperry@gmsnf.com 

PLEASE NOTE NEW EMAIL ADDRESS 

On Jan 19, 2021, at 1:10 PM, Shelley Blair <BlairS@etminc.com> wrote: 

Jim, 

Are you aware of this? Do we need to create a requisition for this? This is the only thing holding up my 
requisition summary for this month. 

Thanks, 

Shelley Blair 

Executive Administrative Assistant 

2 



England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 

d: 904.265.3177 

From: Bradley Weeber <WeeberB@etminc.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 18, 2021 4:23 PM 
To: David Ray <david@nocatee.com>; Mikey White <Mwhite@parcgroup.net>; Joe Muhl 
<joemuhl@parcgroup.net>; Jim Perry <jperry@gmsnf.com> 
Cc: Katie Buchanan <KatieB@hgslaw.com>; Katie Ibarra <Klbarra@hgslaw.com>; Shelley Blair 
<BlairS@etminc.com> 
Subject: RE: eTown Cost Reimbursement - Important 

All, 

The Cypress Bluff 2020 bond series was for $7,133,599.57 (project funds) split into $3,968,971.12 which 
was immediately payable and was through Requisition 2 (see attached) and $3,164,628.45 which was 
escrowed until the sale of additional parcels. In April of last year the CDD acquired over 10 million 
dollars of improvements (see attached acquisition) which more than covered the entire $7,133,599.57 
bond funds. Parcel E-7C was sold (see attached certificate of land sale)(though the buyer was actually 
David Weekley not Pulte). 

Since the CDD has already acquired the improvements, is there anything else needed to release the 
funds from escrow other than the attached certificate of land sale and a requisition? 

Bradley Weeber, P.E., LEED AP BD+C 

Vice President/ Shareholder 

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 

d: 904.265.3192 
m: 904.497.3600 

From: David Ray <david@nocatee.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 18, 2021 2:43 PM 
To: Bradley Weeber <WeeberB@etminc.com> 
Subject: FW: eTown Cost Reimbursement - Important 
Importance: High 

Brad, 
See email below. 
Just waiting on Mikey now. 

David 

From: Joe Muhl [mailto:joemuhl@parcqroup.net] 
Sent: Monday, January 18, 202111:42 AM 
To: David Ray; Mikey White 
Subject: RE: eTown Cost Reimbursement - Important 
Importance: High 

David, 

3 



The amount escrowed for E-7C and for which we are now asking for to be used to 

buy work product from E-Town Development, Inc. is $3,164,628.45. 
I have attached support for this number above (Page 1 - top). 

Mikey - Can you please get with Brad and focus him on what needs to be 
presented to the board to get these funds authorized to purchase the work product? 

Thanks, 
Joe 

<image002.jpg>Joe Muhl 
Senior VP Finance & Administration 
0. 904-992-9750 
parcgroup.nct 

<FIN_2020(2020) Cypress Bluff CDD_Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2020_FINAL Pricing 
Numbers_ 4.2.2020.pdf><Aquisition of Phase I and II improvements.pdf><2020 Bond Series 
Cypress_Bluff_CDD_-_Requisition 2.pdf><Cypress Bluff- Certificate of Sale Parcel E7.pdf> 

4 



Shelley Blair 

From: Clint Thomas <Clint@carltonconstruction.net> 
Sent: Monday, January 04, 202110:21 AM 
To: mwhite@parcgroup.net 
Cc: Austin Ray <ARay@cwieng.com>; Justin Williams <jwilliams@cwieng.com>; 'David Ray' <david@nocatee.com>; 
Phyllis Groover <pgroover@carltonconstruction.net> 
Subject: eTown Recharge Amenity - Application for Payment #13 & CO#S 

ma &Ill 
)., )., 

Carlton Pay App CO#S Final Changes 

2020_ 12-Signed.pdf & Budget Updates.PC 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] 
Mikey, 
As discussed please find Application for Payment #13 and final Budget Changes. Please review and if you have any 
questions, please let me know. 

Thanks, 

C 
CUNT THOMAS 
Vice President 

0: 904.284.8321 I D: 904.236.5862 
carltonconstruction.net 

CGC1508883 

1 
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[J;ARLT □ N 
CONSTRUCTION 
Ucen&e: CGC 1508883 
4615 U.S. Highway 17 
Suite 1 
Fleming Island FL 32003 
904-284--8-32j 

The contractor agrees to petiorm and the owner agrees to 
pay for the following changes to this contract. 

Ordered By: 14 Clinton Thomas 

Description of change: Closeout Budget Update 

Change Order 
Change Order#: 5 

Chang_e Order Date: 12/28/2020 

Project: eTown Swim & Fitness(Recharge) 
10571 Cypress eTown Parkway 
Jacksonville FL 32256 

Client: Cypress Bluff COD 
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 
St. Augustine FL 32092 

Plans Attached D 
Specifications Attached D 

Subcontractor quote attached D 

Description of Work Amount 

Credit Misc. Sitework. Savings 
Re-Work Pavers at Gates ADA & Rail Conflicts 

Credit Site Furnishing Savings 
Expediting Handrails 
Additional T&G Materials 

Additional Framing Requirements not Detailed 

Additional Framing Budget 
Additional Blocking Budget 

Additional Cabinetry Budget 
Credit Traffic Coating Savings 
Credit Expansion Joint Savings 

Credit Sealants Savings 

Credit Door Haroware Savmgs 
Credit Turnstile Savings 

Credit Floor Protection Savings 
Additional Metal Framing@ Bar 
Credit Site Painting Savings 

Change Fire Marshall Cross per Fire Marshal 
Credit FE Savings 
Add Knox Box 
Add Mailbox 

Negative cnanges will lower the overa11 contract 
price requiring no additional payment by owner. Requested Amount of Change 

The original Contract Suin was ..................................................... _ .............................................................................................................. ·-··· 

Net change by previous Change Orders ................................................................................................................................................. .. 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order .............................................. . 

The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Oraer .......................................................................... . 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be -------- .. ·--·-····· ....... 

The Contract Time will be changed by .............................. _ ........... _ ..... - ............................................................................................. . 

Owner: Date __ ....,.... ______________ _ 
Contractor: --+..rt.t~~~~==---------- Date: 12 .. 30.20 

-2,343.47 
1.600.00 
·899.53 

7,888.22 
2,120.99 

11,150.00 
7.33 

12.00 
1,614.00 

-3,015.00 
-2,074.00 

-325.86 
-1,354.00 

-257.50 
.330 52 
836.00 
-10.00 
13.65 
-0.89 

604.55 
126.33 

20,565.44 

4,959,822.28 

82,672.38 
5,042,494.66 

20,565.44 

5,063,060.10 

O Days 



Change Order 
Continued ... 

Description of Work 

Electrical and Lighting Changes 
Add Security Cameras 

Debit Contingency 

P&P Bond 
CM Fee (7%) 

Notes 

Page 2 of 2 

Order: 5 

Date: 01/04/2021 

Amount 

13,2'15.00 
319.95 

-9,867.51 

190.30 
1,345.40 



Change order list for Recharge Amenity Center 

Second temp. power service 

Slab add ( 4) conduits for Data , 3/4" conduit for Phones & increase Phone service conduits 

Add ( 4 ) card readers conduit & power 

Upgrade ceiling fans from VE 

Added lights : 
l11 (4) second floor 

SL (3) outside ramp 
SM ( 2 ) outside on building 
Al {1) inside the building entry 

Solar Power conduit,breaker,discoonect & wire. 

1" conduit for pool deck WIFI 250' 

1" conduit fo1 play ground 200' 

1" conduit for dog park 300' 

light pole replacement 

added building sign power 

Relocated turn style power to ground mount sign 

add festoon lighting on 2nd floor 

2nd floor ceiling fan credit 

$ 900.00 

$ 1,700.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 

$ 690.00 
$ 1,035.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 3,200.00 

$ 525.00 

$ 465.00 

$ 590.00 

$ 1,270.00 

$ 850.00 

$ 

$ 2,850.00 

$ (1,860.00) 

$ 13,215.00 



Project Change Request 

Antique & Modem Cabinets, Inc. 
•eustmn Cabinetry Since 1951" 

2384 Vans Avenue, Jacksonville FL 32207 

TO: 
Carlton Construction 

Clint Thomas 

Additional Work per Owner Request 

Job Description: 

Provide the following adds per Owner request: 

Date: Noven1ber 17,2020 

Project Name/Location: 
E-Town Swim & Fitness 

Add 3/4" thick Starboard face frame to (3) sink wall base cabinets 
Add Starboard panel below sink to cover plumbing 
Add 1/2" Starboard back panels to cover FRP 

Estimated Job Cost: $1184.00 

Estimated By: Andy Stewart 

This estimate is for completing tfie Job as described above. It is based on our evaluation and does not include 

material price in-creases or additional labor and materiab which maybe required should unforeseen problems or 

adverse weather co11ditions arise after the work has started. 
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COMMUNITY MANAGER REPORT 1/26/21 

SUBMITTED BY MARCY POLLICINO 

 

 

ReCHARGE UPDATE: 

 

4 treadmills and 2 elliptical machines are installed.  Currently waiting on mirrors, bikes, free weights, and the octagon 

multi-use training system to be delivered (as of 1/11/21). 

 

Residents have been using the treadmills and elliptical machines. 

 

EVENTS UPDATE: 

 

Family Bingo 

This event was held at the HUB.  20 residents participated.  Snacks and drinks were provided.  Plus, prizes were won!  

David Bishop called the numbers.  Everyone who attended had a fantastic time! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ReCHARGE Grand Opening 

A multitude of fun activities were planned for eTown residents to celebrate the opening of ReCHARGE!  The event calendar 

ran from 9am-9pm which included:  yoga classes, doggie party, amenity tours with VIZpin training, music by the Metro 

Band, food trucks, kids party in the playground with a balloon artist, happy hour with free drinks and live music plus, a 

holiday movie night on the lawn complete with popcorn and hot chocolate.   

 

 

   

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

  



 

Polar Plunge 

40 residents participated in our first annual Polar Plunge!  Both adults and kids alike came ready to take the plunge!  A DJ 

got the crowd warmed up and a few brave souls even swam the length of the pool!  Hot chocolate and towels provided 

by David Weekley were given out to attendees.  A costume contest was held for best dressed adult and child. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

January Events:  Food Truck Friday 

February Events:  Wine Down Wednesday, Food Truck Friday, Trivia 

 

ACTION ITEMS:  

No action items at this time. 

 

LANDSCAPE REPORT: 

 

1. Pinebrook mulch is being distributed to all beds.  The Welcome Center will be first to receive. 

2. The roundabouts still appear green after the freeze because rye grass was put down. 

3. There is freeze damage on the grass due to the cold temps.  However, this must be left in place as is serves a 

blanket in case another freeze happens. 

4. Palm trees are having the falling fronds trimmed. 

5. The large dog park is sloped and there is a section in the middle that seems to maintain water.  We are keeping 

an eye on this to see if any flooding occurs in this area. 

6. Winter annuals will be planted in the flower boxes at ReCHARGE. 

7. Trees are being removed at ReCHARGE:  

 

 

    

Dead Pine in ReCHARGE 

parking lot. 

Pine leaning over fence at 

dog park. 

Pine tree with split in 

middle in ReCHARGE 

parking lot. 

Tree down in dog park. 

  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS 
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Totals
Debt Capital (Memorandum	Only)

General Service Projects 2021
Assets:
Cash $1,394,068 --- --- $1,394,068
Due	from	Developer $19,090 --- --- $19,090
Investments:
Series	2019
Reserve	 --- $365,840 --- $365,840
Revenue --- $23,371 --- $23,371
Prepayment --- $22,605 --- $22,605
Acquisition	&	Construction-	Parcel	E3A --- --- $201,976 $201,976
Acquisition	&	Construction-	Parcel	E5 --- --- $609 $609
Acquisition	&	Construction-	Parcel	E7A --- --- $592,048 $592,048
Acquisition	&	Construction-	Sold	Parcels --- --- $25,777 $25,777
Acquisition	&	Construction --- --- $4,001 $4,001
Due	from	General	Fund --- $510,380 --- $510,380

Series	2020
Reserve	 --- $247,316 --- $247,316
Revenue --- $3 --- $3
Acquisition	&	Construction-	Parcel	E7C --- --- $3,164,824 $3,164,824
Acquisition	&	Construction-	Sold	Parcels --- --- $11 $11
Cost	of	Issuance --- --- $4,832 $4,832
Due	from	General	Fund --- $249,288 --- $249,288

Series	2020A
Reserve	 --- $212,444 --- $212,444
Acquisition	&	Construction --- --- $3,879,444 $3,879,444
Cost	of	Issuance --- --- $9,423 $9,423
Due	from	General	Fund --- $165,359 --- $165,359

Due	from	Debt	Service $14,543 --- --- $14,543
Due	from	Other $48 --- --- $48
Assessment	Receivable $1 --- --- $1
Investment-SBA $350,246 --- --- $350,246
Prepaid	Expenses $342 --- --- $342

Total	Assets $1,778,338 $1,796,607 $7,882,944 $11,457,889

Liabilities:
Accounts	Payable $2,633 --- --- $2,633
Due	to	Debt	Service	SE	2019 $510,380 --- --- $510,380
Due	to	Debt	Service	SE	2020 $249,288 --- --- $249,288
Due	to	Debt	Service	SE	2020A $165,359 --- --- $165,359
Due	to	General	Fund --- $14,543 --- $14,543
Due	to	GMS/Assmt	Billing	Fee $9,755 --- --- $9,755
Due	to	Other	 $7,897 --- --- $7,897

Fund	Balances:
Restricted	for	Debt	Service --- $1,782,063 --- $1,782,063
Unassigned $833,025 --- $7,882,944 $8,715,970

Total	Liabilities	and	Fund	Equity $1,778,338 $1,796,607 $7,882,944 $11,457,889

Governmental	Fund	Types

Cypress	Bluff	
Community	Development	District

Combined	Balance	Sheet
December	31,	2020
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PRORATED
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL

Description BUDGET	 	THRU	12/31/20 	THRU	12/31/20 VARIANCE

Revenues:
Assessments	-	Direct $538,956 $306,228 $306,228 $0
Assessments	-	Tax	Collector $244,550 $176,100 $176,100 $0
Interest-SBA $0 $0 $205 $205
Other	Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $783,506 $482,328 $482,533 $205

Expenditures

Administrative

Supervisor	Fees $12,000 $3,000 $1,800 $1,200
FICA	Expense $918 $230 $77 $153
Engineering $3,000 $750 $744 $6
Arbitrage $800 $200 $0 $200
Dissemination	Agent $4,000 $1,000 $1,000 $0
Attorney $30,000 $7,500 $2,253 $5,248
Annual	Audit $8,000 $2,000 $0 $2,000
Assessment	Roll $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Trustee	Fees $15,000 $3,750 $0 $3,750
Management	Fees $45,000 $11,250 $11,250 $0
Information	Technology $2,000 $500 $750 ($250)
Telephone $5,000 $1,250 $7 $1,243
Postage $500 $125 $444 ($319)
Printing	&	Binding $6,000 $1,500 $736 $764
Insurance $5,000 $5,000 $5,381 ($381)
Legal	Advertising $5,000 $1,250 $1,325 ($75)
Other	Current	Charges $5,250 $1,313 $302 $1,011
Office	Supplies $600 $150 $65 $85
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions $325 $81 $0 $81
Website	design/compliance $1,000 $250 $0 $250

Total	Administrative $154,393 $46,098 $31,132 $14,966

Grounds	Maintenance

Pond	Maintenance	(Water	Quality) $15,000 $3,750 $0 $3,750
Landscape	Maintenance $315,000 $78,750 $60,711 $18,039
Landscape	Contingency $20,000 $5,000 $0 $5,000
Pump	Maintenance	 $3,550 $888 $0 $888
Reclaimed	Water $20,000 $5,000 $6,593 ($1,593)
Irrigation	Repairs $4,000 $1,000 $0 $1,000
Landscape	Reserves $10,000 $2,500 $0 $2,500
Other	Repairs	and	Maintenance	 $6,000 $1,500 $0 $1,500

Total	Grounds	Maintenance $393,550 $98,388 $67,304 $31,083

Cypress	Bluff	
Community	Development	District

Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2020
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PRORATED
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL

Description BUDGET	 	THRU	12/31/20 	THRU	12/31/20 VARIANCE

Cypress	Bluff	
Community	Development	District

Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures
For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2020

Amenity	

Insurance $12,500 $3,125 $0 $3,125
Field	Service	Operations $35,000 $8,750 $8,030 $720
Lifestyle	Operations $40,000 $10,000 $5,111 $4,889
Pool	Maintenance	 $20,000 $5,000 $865 $4,135
Pool	Chemicals $12,000 $3,000 $0 $3,000
Interim	Facility	Staffing $30,000 $7,500 $741 $6,759
Janitorial	Services $28,000 $7,000 $1,245 $5,755
Refuse $4,200 $1,050 $190 $860
Security	and	Gate	Maintenance $4,500 $1,125 $0 $1,125
Facility	Maintenance $8,000 $2,000 $741 $1,259
Elevator	Maintenance $6,000 $1,500 $0 $1,500
Cable	and	Utilities $5,500 $1,375 $0 $1,375
Licenses	and	Permits $1,475 $369 $0 $369
Repairs	&	Maintenance $5,000 $1,250 $146 $1,104
Special	Events $3,000 $750 $3,310 ($2,560)
Holiday	Decorations $1,500 $375 $0 $375
Fitness	Center	R&M $5,000 $1,250 $2,438 ($1,188)
Reserve	for	Amenities $10,000 $2,500 $0 $2,500
Other	Current	Charges $3,000 $750 $0 $750

Total	Amenity $234,675 $58,669 $22,818 $35,851

Total	Expenditures $782,618 $203,155 $121,254 $81,900

Excess		Revenues/Expenses $888 $361,279

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning $0 $471,746

Fund	Balance	-	Ending $888 $833,025
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PRORATED
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL

Description BUDGET	 	THRU	12/31/20 	THRU	12/31/20 VARIANCE

Revenues

Special	Assessments-	Direct $383,150 $248,522 $248,522 $0
Special	Assessments-	Tax	Collector $346,205 $261,859 $261,859 $0
Interest	Income $2,000 $500 $14 ($486)

Total	Revenues $731,355 $510,880 $510,395 ($486)

Expenditures

Series	2019
Interest-11/1	 $265,917 $265,917 $265,917 $0
Special	Call	11/1 $0 $0 $15,000 ($15,000)
Principal-5/1 $195,000 $0 $0 $0
Interest-5/1 $265,917 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $726,834 $265,917 $280,917 ($15,000)

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) $4,521 $229,478

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning $274,991 $678,176

Fund	Balance	-	Ending $279,512 $907,654

Cypress	Bluff
Community	Development	District

2019	Debt	Service	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2020
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PRORATED
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL

Description BUDGET	 	THRU	12/31/20 	THRU	12/31/20 VARIANCE

Revenues

Special	Assessments-	Direct $489,176 $244,588 $244,588 $0
Special	Assessments-	Tax	Collector $5,425 $4,700 $4,700 $0
Interest	Income $600 $100 $9 ($91)

Total	Revenues $495,201 $249,388 $249,297 ($91)

Expenditures

Series	2020
Interest-11/1	 $204,601 $204,601 $204,601 $0
Principal	11/1 $290,000 $290,000 $290,000 $0
Interest-5/1 $182,244 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $676,845 $494,601 $494,601 $0

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) ($181,644) ($245,303)

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning $0 $741,911

Fund	Balance	-	Ending ($181,644) $496,607

Cypress	Bluff
Community	Development	District
2020	Debt	Service	Fund	(Del	Webb)
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2020
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PRORATED
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL

Description BUDGET	 	THRU	12/31/20 	THRU	12/31/20 VARIANCE

Revenues

Special	Assessments-	Direct $272,097 $136,049 $136,049 $0
Special	Assessments-	Tax	Collector $152,783 $29,310 $29,310 $0
Interest	Income $0 $0 $4 $4

Total	Revenues $424,880 $165,359 $165,363 $4

Expenditures

Series	2020A
Interest-11/1	 $0 $0 $37,823 ($37,823)
Principal-5/1 $150,000 $0 $0 $0
Interest-5/1 $136,164 $0 $0 $0

Total	Expenditures $286,164 $0 $37,823 ($37,823)

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) $138,716 $127,539

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning $0 $250,263

Fund	Balance	-	Ending $138,716 $377,803

Cypress	Bluff
Community	Development	District
2020A	Debt	Service	Fund	(Del	Webb)
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2020
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Series Series Series
2019 2020 2020A

Revenues:

Interest	 46$	 		 79$	 	 82$	 		

Total	Revenues 46$	 		 79$	 		 82$	 		

Expenditures

Capital	Outlay 1,032,080$	 		 -$	 	 1,407,453$ 		
Cost	of	Issuance -$	 	 -$ 	 -$ 		
Underwriters	Discount -$	 	 -$ 	 -$ 		

Total	Expenditures 1,032,080$	 		 -$	 	 1,407,453$							

Total	Other $0 $0 $0

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) (1,032,034)$	 		 79$	 		 ($1,407,371)

Fund	Balance	-	Beginning 1,856,445$	 		 3,169,588$	 		 5,296,238$	 		

Fund	Balance	-	Ending 824,411$	 		 3,169,667$	 		 3,888,867$	 		

Cypress	Bluff
Community	Development	District

Capital	Projects	Fund
Statement	of	Revenues	&	Expenditures

For	The	Period	Ending	December	31,	2020
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total

Revenues:
Operations	&	Maintenance	Assessments $6,750 $208,800 $266,778 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $482,328
Interest-SBA $88 $64 $53 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $205
Other	Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Revenues $6,838 $208,864 $266,831 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $482,534

Expenditures:

Administrative
Supervisor	Fees $0 $800 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,800
FICA	Expense $0 $31 $46 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $77
Engineering $275 $469 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $744
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dissemination	Agent $333 $333 $333 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Attorney $2,253 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,253
Annual	Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Assessment	Roll $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Trustee	Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Management	Fees $3,750 $3,750 $3,750 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,250
Information	Technology $250 $250 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $750
Telephone $0 $0 $7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7
Postage $75 $33 $336 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $444
Printing	&	Binding $200 $286 $250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $736
Insurance $5,381 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,381
Legal	Advertising $759 $0 $566 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,325
Other	Current	Charges $18 $237 $47 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $302
Office	Supplies $28 $19 $18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $65
Dues,	Licenses	&	Subscriptions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Website	design/compliance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Administrative $18,321 $6,208 $6,603 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,132

Grounds	Maintenance

Pond	Maintenance	(Water	Quality) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape	Maintenance $20,237 $14,210 $26,264 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,711
Landscape	Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pump	Maintenance	 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Reclaimed	Water $470 $861 $5,262 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,593
Irrigation	Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Cypress	Bluff
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Month	By	Month	Income	Statement
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October November December January February March April May June July August September Total

Cypress	Bluff
Community	Development	District

General	Fund
Month	By	Month	Income	Statement

Landscape	Reserves $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other	Repairs	and	Maintenance	 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Grounds	Maintenance $20,707 $15,071 $31,526 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,304

Amenity	

Insurance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Field	Service	Operations $0 $0 $8,030 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,030
Lifestyle	Operations $878 $1,502 $2,732 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,111
Pool	Maintenance	 $0 $0 $865 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $865
Pool	Chemicals $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interim	Facility	Staffing $0 $0 $741 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $741
Janitorial	Services $0 $190 $1,055 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,245
Refuse $0 $0 $190 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $190
Security	and	Gate	Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Facility	Maintenance $0 $0 $741 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $741
Elevator	Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cable	and	Utilities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Licenses	and	Permits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Repairs	&	Maintenance $0 $0 $146 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $146
Special	Events $425 $988 $1,897 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,310
Holiday	Decorations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fitness	Center	R&M $2,438 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,438
Reserve	for	Amenities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other	Current	Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total	Amenity	 $3,741 $2,680 $16,397 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,818

Total	Expenditures $42,769 $23,959 $54,526 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $121,254

Excess	Revenues	(Expenditures) ($35,931) $184,905 $212,305 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $361,279
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Series	2019	Special	Assessments	Revenue	Bonds

Interest	Rate: 3.75-5.1%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/2048
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	Max	Annual	Debt
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: $365,840.00
Reserve	Fund	Balance: $365,840.00

Bonds	outstanding	-	9/30/2018 $11,565,000
Mandatory	Principal-	5/1/2019 ($330,000)
Mandatory	Principal-	5/1/2020 ($195,000)
Special	Call-11/1/2020 ($15,000)

Current	Bonds	Outstanding $11,025,000

Series	2020	Special	Assessments	Revenue	Bonds	(Del	Webb)

Interest	Rate: 3.9-5.2%
Maturity	Date: 11/1/2049
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	Max	Annual	Debt
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: $247,300.43
Reserve	Fund	Balance: $247,315.88

Bonds	outstanding	-	4/15/2020 $7,705,000
Mandatory	Principal-	11/1/2020 ($290,000)

Current	Bonds	Outstanding $7,415,000

Series	2020A	Special	Assessments	Revenue	Bonds	(Del	Webb)

Interest	Rate: 2.7-3.8%
Maturity	Date: 5/1/2050
Reserve	Fund	Definition: 50%	Max	Annual	Debt
Reserve	Fund	Requirement: $212,440.00
Reserve	Fund	Balance: $212,443.52

Bonds	outstanding	-	9/11/2020 $7,618,709

Current	Bonds	Outstanding $7,618,709

Cypress	Bluff
Community	Development	District

Long	Term	Debt	Report



CYPRESS BLUFF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2021 Assessment Receipts

ASSESSED

ASSESSED TO
# UNITS 

ASSESSED
SERIES 2019 

DEBT NET
SERIES 2020 

DEBT NET
SERIES 2020A 

DEBT NET O&M NET
TOTAL NET 

ASMTS
EASTLAND TIMBER LLC 260 201,491.10   79,156.13     280,647.23       
DRP CND ICI LLC 75 58,108.69     37,500.00     95,608.69         
TOLL SOUTHEAST LP COMPANY INC. 358 110,793.90   166,617.63   179,000.00   456,411.53       
PULTE HOME CORPORATION 324 56,966.56     64,495.00     272,097.00     105,300.00   498,858.56       
ES-HOLDINGS ICI 70 54,234.77     35,000.00     89,234.77         
PROVIDENCE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 206 103,046.07   56,572.51     103,000.00   262,618.58       

NET ASSESSMENTS BULK LANDS 1,293 383,149.99   489,176.24   272,097.00     538,956.13   1,683,379.36   

DAVID WEEKLEY HOMES 191 143,334.30   4,649.79       - 95,500.00 243,484.09       
PULTE HOME CORPORATION 143 53,593.86     - 112,955.68 46,474.82 213,024.36       
TOLL SOUTHEAST LP COMPANY INC. 104 80,577.12     - - 52,000.00 132,577.12       
RESIDENTS 119 68,699.81     774.97          39,827.34       50,574.94 159,877.05       

NET ASSESSMENTS PLATTED 557 346,205.10   5,424.76       152,783.02     244,549.76   748,962.63       

TOTAL DISTRICT 1,850 729,355.09   494,601.00   424,880.02     783,505.88   2,432,341.98   

(1) Bulk land owners are on a payment plan.  Installments due 50% due 12/1, 25% due 2/1, and 25% due 5/1.
Platted lots are due 11/30/20 with 4% early payment discount or full amount by 3/31/21

RECEIPTS

ASSESSED TO

 BALANCE DUE 
(DISCOUNTS 
NOT TAKEN) 

 SERIES 2019 
DEBT PAID 

 SERIES 2020 
DEBT PAID 

 SERIES 2020 
DEBT PAID  O&M PAID 

 TOTAL ASMTS 
PAID 

EASTLAND TIMBER LLC 140,323.62       - 100,745.55 39,578.06     140,323.61       
DRP CND ICI LLC - 58,108.69     37,500.00     95,608.69         
TOLL SOUTHEAST LP COMPANY INC. 226,930.98       56,171.73     83,308.82 90,000.00     229,480.55       
PULTE HOME CORPORATION 249,429.28       28,483.28     32,247.50     136,048.50     52,650.00     249,429.28       
ES-HOLDINGS ICI - 54,234.77     35,000.00     89,234.77         
PROVIDENCE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 131,309.29       51,523.03     28,286.26     51,500.00     131,309.29       

NET ASSESSMENTS BULK LANDS 747,993.17       248,521.50   244,588.13   136,048.50     306,228.06   935,386.19       

DAVID WEEKLEY HOMES (2,632.26)          144,883.86   4,700.06       96,532.43     246,116.35       
PULTE HOME CORPORATION 213,024.36       - 
TOLL SOUTHEAST LP COMPANY INC. - 80,577.12     - 52,000.00     132,577.12       
RESIDENTS 66,600.97         36,397.90     - 29,310.20 27,567.98     93,276.08         

NET ASSESSMENTS PLATTED 276,993.07       261,858.88   4,700.06       29,310.20       176,100.41   471,969.55       

TOTAL DISTRICT 1,024,986.24   510,380.38   249,288.19   165,358.70     482,328.47   1,407,355.74   

DIRECT  BILL % COLLECTED 65% 63% 344% 57% 56%
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B. 



Fund Date Check	No. Amount

Payroll
11/3/20 50110-50113 769.40$										
12/9/20 50114-50118 954.10$										

Subtotal 1,723.50$							

General	Fund 11/9/20 187-191 26,085.52$				
11/9/20 187-V (300.00)$								
11/13/20 192-199 4,802.28$							
11/30/20 200-201 900.00$										
12/2/20 202 190.00$										
12/9/20 203-219 38,795.86$				
12/21/20 220-225 33,518.38$				
12/28/20 226-228 16,586.39$				

Subtotal 120,578.43$		

Total 122,301.93$	

Cypress	Bluff
Community	Development	District

Check	Run	Summary
December	31,	2020









AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/13/21          PAGE   1
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 ***       CYPRESS BLUFF-GENERAL FUND

BANK A CYPRESS BLUFF CDD

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/09/20 00025 10/26/20 INV-1709 202010 320-57200-49400                                     *              300.00
SPECIAL EVENT 10/29/20

ENTERTAINMENT STRATEGIES                                          300.00 000187
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/20 00025 10/26/20 INV-1709 202010 320-57200-49400                                     V              300.00-

SPECIAL EVENT 10/29/20
ENTERTAINMENT STRATEGIES                                          300.00-000187

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/20 00005 11/01/20 39       202011 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,750.00

NOV MANAGEMENT FEES
11/01/20 39       202011 310-51300-35200                                     *              250.00

NOV INFORM TECHNOLOGY
11/01/20 39       202011 310-51300-31300                                     *              333.33

NOV DISSEMINATION SERVICE
11/01/20 39       202011 310-51300-51000                                     *               18.73

OFFICE SUPPLIES
11/01/20 39       202011 310-51300-42000                                     *               26.25

POSTAGE
11/01/20 39       202011 310-51300-42500                                     *              286.05

COPIES
11/01/20 39       202011 310-51300-42000                                     *                6.66

CMS NF DISTRICT POSTAGE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,671.02 000188

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/20 00015 11/03/20 5        202010 320-57200-34000                                     *              877.50

OCT LIFESTYLE COORDINATOR
MARY GRACE BISHOP                                                 877.50 000189

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/20 00012 10/01/20 1020014  202010 320-57200-46100                                     *            6,027.00

OCT LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
SUN STATE NURSERY                                               6,027.00 000190

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/20 00012 10/01/20 1020015  202010 320-57200-46100                                     *           14,210.00

OCT LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
SUN STATE NURSERY                                              14,210.00 000191

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/20 00004 10/01/20 83604    202011 310-51300-49000                                     *              175.00

FY21 SPECIAL DISTRICT FEE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY                                175.00 000192

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/20 00006 11/03/20 196072   202010 310-51300-31100                                     *              275.00

OCT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.                                     275.00 000193

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/20 00006 10/12/20 195730   202009 310-51300-31100                                     *            1,229.00

SEP PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ENGLAND, THIMS & MILLER, INC.                                   1,229.00 000194

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CYBL -CYPRESS BLUF' OKUZMUK   



AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/13/21          PAGE   2
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 ***       CYPRESS BLUFF-GENERAL FUND

BANK A CYPRESS BLUFF CDD

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

11/13/20 00021 11/10/20 11102020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *              125.00
WINE DOWN SPECIAL EVENT

EXECUTIVE FOOD SERVICES, INC  DBA                                 125.00 000195
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/20 00026 11/10/20 1145     202011 320-57200-46200                                     *               70.00

POST EVENT CLEANING WC#1
11/10/20 1145     202011 320-57200-46200                                     *              120.00

POST EVENT CLEANING WC#2
SERVICEMASTER JANITORIAL                                          190.00 000196

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/20 00007 10/31/20 118269   202009 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,394.28

SEP GENERAL COUNSEL
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            2,394.28 000197

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/20 00002 11/09/20 20-06628 202010 310-51300-48000                                     *              164.00

NOTICE MEETING 11/17/20
JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD                                         164.00 000198

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/20 00027 11/13/20 1918     202011 320-57200-49400                                     *              250.00

METRO CAFE DUO WEDNESDAY
METRO BAND PRODUCTION LLC                                         250.00 000199

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/20 00015 10/26/20 10262020 202010 320-57200-49400                                     *              300.00

SPECIAL EVENT REIMBURS
MARY GRACE BISHOP                                                 300.00 000200

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/20 00027 11/13/20 1915     202011 300-15500-10000                                     *              600.00

OPEN HOUSE EVENT 12/12/20
METRO BAND PRODUCTION LLC                                         600.00 000201

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/20 00028 12/02/20 12022020 202012 320-57200-46300                                     *              190.00

CONTAINER/DELIVERY/1ST MN
WASTE PRO                                                         190.00 000202

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00034 12/01/20 12012020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *               90.00

SPECIAL EVENT HELPER
AMY MOLZER                                                         90.00 000203

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00035 12/01/20 12012020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *              250.00

SP EVENT ENTERTAINMENT
ANDREW SAPIN                                                      250.00 000204

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00036 11/24/20 11242020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *              350.00

OUTDOOR MOVIE NIGHT
BOUNCERS, SLIDES, AND MORE INC.                                   350.00 000205

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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AP300R                                YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER   RUN  1/13/21          PAGE   3
*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 ***       CYPRESS BLUFF-GENERAL FUND

BANK A CYPRESS BLUFF CDD

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/09/20 00005 12/02/20 12022020 202010 300-20700-10100                                     *              893.69
OCT 20 ASSMT COLLECT FEE

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                  893.69 000206
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00005 12/02/20 12022020 202011 300-20700-10100                                     *            7,151.83

NOV 20 ASSMT COLLECT FEE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                7,151.83 000207

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00005 12/01/20 40       202012 310-51300-34000                                     *            3,750.00

DEC MANAGEMENT FEES
12/01/20 40       202012 310-51300-35200                                     *              250.00

DEC INFORM TECHNOLOGY
12/01/20 40       202012 310-51300-31300                                     *              333.33

DEC DISSEMINATION SERVICE
12/01/20 40       202012 310-51300-51000                                     *               18.16

OFFICE SUPPLIES
12/01/20 40       202012 310-51300-42000                                     *              335.60

POSTAGE
12/01/20 40       202012 310-51300-42500                                     *              250.05

COPIES
12/01/20 40       202012 310-51300-41000                                     *                6.83

TELEPHONE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                4,943.97 000208

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00007 11/30/20 118831   202010 310-51300-31500                                     *            2,252.50

OCT GENERAL COUNSEL
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS                                            2,252.50 000209

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00002 12/07/20 20-07177 202012 310-51300-48000                                     *              167.38

NOTICE MEETING 12/15/20
JACKSONVILLE DAILY RECORD                                         167.38 000210

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00029 12/02/20 12022020 202012 300-20700-10200                                     *               55.13

ASSESSMENT EXCESS REFUND
KOSLOWSKI GERALD                                                   55.13 000211

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00015 12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-34000                                     *            1,501.88

NOV LIFESTYLE COORDINATOR
MARY GRACE BISHOP                                               1,501.88 000212

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00015 12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *              140.96

PYLONS/POSTS/POWER STRIPS
12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *              100.92

DOG TREATS/FRISBEES
12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *               17.63

DOG TREATS
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*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 ***       CYPRESS BLUFF-GENERAL FUND

BANK A CYPRESS BLUFF CDD

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *              213.45
KIDS GOODIE BAGS/SNACKS

12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *               44.44
HOT CHOCOLATE

12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *               50.00
ADVANCE FOR BALLOON ARTIS

12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *                8.56
GIVIAWAYS

12/02/20 12022020 202011 320-57200-49400                                     *               37.05
DRINKS/LEFT OVERS G OPENI

MARY GRACE BISHOP                                                 613.01 000213
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00033 12/01/20 12012020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *              120.00

YOGA INSTRUCTOR
PRISCILA BYERLEY                                                  120.00 000214

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00032 12/02/20 12022020 202012 300-20700-10200                                     *               59.21

ASSESSMENT EXCESS REFUND
SPAULDING DANA ALAN                                                59.21 000215

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00012 11/01/20 1120014  202011 320-57200-46100                                     *           11,120.00

NOV LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
11/01/20 1120014  202011 320-57200-46100                                     *            3,090.00

BAHIA ROADSIDE SERVICE
SUN STATE NURSERY                                              14,210.00 000216

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00012 11/01/20 1120013  202012 320-57200-46100                                     *            6,027.00

NOV LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
SUN STATE NURSERY                                               6,027.00 000217

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00031 12/02/20 12022020 202012 300-20700-10200                                     *               55.13

ASSESSMENT EXCESS REFUND
VICTORINO GILBERT D                                                55.13 000218

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/09/20 00030 12/02/20 12022020 202012 300-20700-10200                                     *               55.13

ASSESSMENT EXCESS REFUND
0NEILL LIAM WALKER DUNAWAY                                         55.13 000219

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/20 00038 12/17/20 12172020 202012 300-15500-10000                                     *              250.00

DJ ROSS 1/9/20
LIVE ENTERTAINMENT SOLUTIONS                                      250.00 000220

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/20 00015 12/21/20 12212020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *               27.27

BINGO PRIZES
12/21/20 12212020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *               70.41

DRINKS FOR GRAND OPENING
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*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 ***       CYPRESS BLUFF-GENERAL FUND

BANK A CYPRESS BLUFF CDD

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/21/20 12212020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *               97.81
DRINKS FOR GRAND OPENING

12/21/20 12212020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *               15.87
ICE FOR GRAND OPENING

12/21/20 12212020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *               25.44
POPCORN FOR GRAND OPENING

12/21/20 12212020 202012 320-57200-49400                                     *              250.00
FINAL PMT BALLOON ARTIST

MARY GRACE BISHOP                                                 486.80 000221
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/20 00026 12/03/20 1152     202012 320-57200-46200                                     *              190.00

POST EVENT CLEANING
SERVICEMASTER JANITORIAL                                          190.00 000222

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/20 00012 12/01/20 1220012  202012 320-57200-46100                                     *            6,027.00

DEC LANDSCAPE MIANTENANCE
SUN STATE NURSERY                                               6,027.00 000223

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/20 00012 12/01/20 1220013  202012 320-57200-46100                                     *           11,120.00

DEC LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
12/01/20 1220013  202012 320-57200-46100                                     *            3,090.00

BAHIA ROADSIDE SERVICE
SUN STATE NURSERY                                              14,210.00 000224

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/20 00037 12/02/20 376904   202012 320-57200-45000                                     *            8,030.42

DEC AMENITY MANAGER
12/02/20 376904   202012 320-57200-45100                                     *              741.27

DEC FACILITY ATTENDANT
12/02/20 376904   202012 320-57200-46800                                     *              864.81

DEC POOL MAINTENANCE
12/02/20 376904   202012 320-57200-46200                                     *              864.81

DEC JANITORIAL
12/02/20 376904   202012 320-57200-34000                                     *            1,112.00

DEC LIFESTYLE
12/02/20 376904   202012 320-57200-46600                                     *              741.27

DEC MAINTENANCE
VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES, INC.                                  12,354.58 000225

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/20 00040 11/24/20 31012    202011 300-13100-10000                                     *            5,563.34

CABLING/WIFI GYM/OFFICE
ACI COMMUNICATIONS                                              5,563.34 000226

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/20 00039 11/23/20 77193    202011 300-13100-10000                                     *            9,885.90

NETWORK EQUIPMENT/INSTALL
NETTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.                                       9,885.90 000227

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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*** CHECK DATES 11/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 ***       CYPRESS BLUFF-GENERAL FUND

BANK A CYPRESS BLUFF CDD

  CHECK  VEND#  .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO...              VENDOR NAME             STATUS             AMOUNT    ....CHECK.....
   DATE           DATE   INVOICE   YRMO  DPT ACCT# SUB  SUBCLASS                                                      AMOUNT     #

12/28/20 00039 11/30/20 77217    202011 300-13100-10000                                     *            1,137.15
NETWORK EQUIPMENT

NETTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.                                       1,137.15 000228
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL FOR BANK A                120,578.43

TOTAL FOR REGISTER              120,578.43

CYBL -CYPRESS BLUF' OKUZMUK   
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